
          1626 Ringling Boulevard, Suite 400 
          Sarasota, FL 34236 

          (941) 927-8525 
          eerdmann@karins.com 

 
 

 
The Water Club Condominium 

Association, Inc 
 

The Water Club  
Capital Reserve Study  

 
1261 Gulf of Mexico Drive 
 Longboat Key, FL 34228 

 

Capital Reserve Study 

Project # 22RS-0822 
May 30, 2025 
FINAL COPY 

Tampa  St. Petersburg  Sarasota Ft. Lauderdale  Daytona Beach  Naples / Ft. Myers 
 

.   .  .  .  .       
This item has been digitally signed and sealed by David G. 
Karins, PE on the date adjacent to the seal.  Printed copies of 
this document are not considered signed and sealed, and the 
signature must be verified on any electronic copies. 

twcampb
Highlight



          1626 Ringling Boulevard, Suite 400 
          Sarasota, FL 34236 

          (941) 927-8525 
          eerdmann@karins.com 

 

Firm Registration Number 8371 
www.Karins.com 

 
Tampa                  St. Petersburg                  Sarasota                  Ft. Lauderdale                  Daytona Beach                  Naples / Ft. Myers 

May 30, 2025 
 
Dr. Allan Klinger, President, Board of Directors 
The Water Club Condominium Association, Inc. 
1261 Gulf of Mexico Drive   
Longboat Key, FL  34228 
Client Email: manager@waterclub-lbk.com 
 
RE: The Water Club; CRS 
 KEG File # 22RS-0822 
 Capital Reserve Study Report 
 
Dear Dr. Klinger and members of the Board of Directors, 
 
Karins Engineering Group (KEG) has agreed to render professional engineering services in connection with a Capital Reserve 
Study per F.S. 718.112 at The Water Club (hereinafter called the “Project”), located at 1261 Gulf of Mexico Drive, Longboat 
Key, FL 34228, for The Water Club Condominium Association, Inc. (WC) (hereinafter called the “Client”), on August 1st, 
2022. Per the signed Letter of Agreement by the Client dated January 26th, 2023, KEG completed a limited condition 
observation and evaluation of the current conditions and construction. 
 
Our observations were limited to visible surfaces of accessible exterior building components and included visual observations 
of accessible building components referenced specifically herein. Our observations were of a general nature intended to 
identify significant deficiencies, problems or on-going maintenance concerns that are related to the building structures and 
are visible at the time of our observations. Neither our observations nor this report is intended to cover hidden defects, 
mechanical, electrical, architectural features, code compliance or other areas of the building not specifically mentioned.  The 
intent of our review was to provide our professional opinion of the existing condition of the identified components.  
 
KEG review of design documents was not to be exhaustive or intended to detect all design deficiencies, omissions or conflicts.  
We did not attempt to verify the adequacy of the original design or to supplant the responsibilities of the original Architect / 
Engineer of Record. Due to the limited scope of this investigation, we cannot attest to the structure's compliance with building 
codes or accepted construction techniques, except as noted herein. 
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Executive Summary: 
The purpose of this report is to summarize our observations and provide our opinion of recommendations, as it relates to F.S. 
718.112(2)(f)[2] – Annual budget, of the association-owned common elements, components, or items. Specifically, as they 
relate to “capital expenditures and deferred maintenance.”1 
 
The purpose of a reserve study is best defined as “a budget planning tool which identifies the components that a community 
association is responsible to maintain or replace, the current status of the reserve fund, and a stable and equitable funding 
plan to offset the anticipated future major common area expenditures.”2 
 
Generally, reserve studies applied to an association’s capital expenditures and deferred maintenance expenses for 
components which required timely and inevitable replacement / maintenance required to support proper function of an 
association’s common elements. Typically, these included the minimum items as defined by F.S. 718 and any other items 
defined in the association By-Laws. Other items were included at the discretion of the professional or association. However, 
funding could be waived by a majority vote of the association and reserve accounts were not required to be maintained.  
 
Based upon our observations and analysis of the Client-owned common elements, components, or items, which included a 
Cash-Flow methodology, Baseline funding goal, and Unit-Owner contribution funding plan, we recommend the Client facilitate 
reserve funding for each unit-owner to contribute $21,738.49 annually from 2025 to 2026. Thereafter, to $9,658.82 (in today’s 
dollars) from 2027 to 2029 and $2,260.93 (in today’s dollars) from 2030 to 2054. However, KEG recommends that this 
reserve study be updated after 3 years to reflect economic trends and the Clients interests more accurately.  
 
This CRS report was prepared in conjunction and in tandem with a Structural Integrity Reserve Study (SIRS). For common 
elements, components, or items not included in this CRS report, reference the SIRS report. IF the common elements, 
components, or items are not included in the SIRS report, this implies said common elements, components, or items were 
determined to be out of the scope of the Clients required or recommended funding by their reserve account / budget. That is, 
said common elements, components, or items should receive funding by the Clients operation or maintenance account / 
budget.  
  

 
1 F.S. 718.112 - Bylaws 
2 2023 Reserve Study Standards; Community Association Institute (CAI) 
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Statute Summary: 
The purpose of this section is to summarize our interpretation of the relevant provisions of Florida Statute 718 – 
Condominiums, Part I – General Provisions, F.S. 718.112 – Bylaws. Specifically, paragraph (f) – Annual budget, as it relates 
to this report. 
 
An associations “annual budget”1 is indicated to be a “proposed annual budget of estimated revenues and expenses,”1 and 
“must show amounts budgeted by accounts and expense classifications.”1 The minimum requirements for the budget are 
outlined in F.S. 718.504 – Prospectus or offering circular, paragraph 21. Multicondominium associations must adopt “a 
separate budget of common expenses for each condominium” and “a separate budget of common expenses for the 
association.”1  
 
Further, “the budget must include reserve accounts for capital expenditures and deferred maintenance.”1 Generally, this 
applies to common elements or limited common elements. These accounts, items, or components are to include, at a 
minimum: “roof replacement, building painting, and pavement resurfacing,”1 and “any other item that has a deferred 
maintenance expense or replacement cost that exceeds $10,000.”1 The amount to be reserved “must be computed using a 
formula based upon estimated remaining useful life and estimated replacement cost or deferred maintenance expense.”1 
 
However, the “members of a unit-owner-controlled association may determine, by a majority vote …, to provide no reserves 
or less reserves than required.”1 Unless, the association “must obtain a structural integrity reserve study.”1 
 
At the time of writing this report, it has been established whether an association is required or has obtained a 
Structural Integrity Reserve Study. If applicable, the Client is advised to reference the Structural Integrity Reserve 
Study for the respective components and valuation. Otherwise, the components as they relate to the Structural 
Integrity Reserve Study are out of the scope of this report. 
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References: 
Documents: 
In preparation of this report, KEG reviewed the following documentation: 
 

• Letter of Agreement signed January 26th, 2023. 
• KEG Site Imagery, taken between April 10th and June 22nd, 2023.  
• Structural Drawings by Robert M. Swedroe Architects/Planners 1111 Lincoln Road, Ste. 300, Miami Beach, Florida 

33139 O.E. Olsen & Associates Structural Engineers St. Petersburg, Florida. Not signed or sealed. 
 
Unless noted otherwise, KEG did not review every subsection of these documents, make attempts to acquire public records, 
and assess the full history of the building. Furthermore, historical or association documents may have been provided by the 
Client. However, KEG reviewed all past internal documentation in relevance to this report and shall be noted as necessary.  
 
Contacts: 
In preparation of this report, KEG procured correspondence with the following parties: 
 

• Lori Smyth, WC General Manager  
• Joe Ramsey, WC Head of Maintenance 

 
Vendors: 
In preparation of this report, KEG was informed the following vendors were under contract or agreement: 
 

• N/A 
 
  



The Water Club; CRS 
May 30, 2025 
Page 5 of 42 
 

 

General Information: 
Based on Sarasota County Property Appraiser: the parcels are located within the municipality limits of the Town of Longboat 
Key, zoned as Mixed-Use Community (MUC3), with an approximate combined land area of 665,688 square feet. The parcels 
contain the subject buildings, a clubhouse, two pools, three hot tubs, four tennis courts, a parking garage, a guardhouse, and 
various landscape elements. The parcels are bound by Gulf of Mexico Drive to the northeast, Promenade Condominiums to 
the southeast, the Gulf of Mexico to the southwest, and Players Club Condominiums to the northwest. The parcel is accessible 
via Gulf of Mexico Drive from the northeast. 
 
Based on the Reference Documents and our observations, the buildings consist of 12 stories with 172 units. It is the 
understanding of KEG that the buildings’ main construction is comprised of conventionally reinforced beams and columns 
with post-tensioned slabs. The foundation for the building towers is comprised of reinforced concrete piles and pile caps & 
and in some cases grade beams.  The ground floor consists of a traditional slab-on-grade. The elevated floors are comprised 
of post tensioned slabs supported by reinforced concrete columns and beams. Traditionally reinforced shear walls are utilized 
in the structure to resist in-plane lateral forces. The walls of the building are constructed using infill CMU block. 
The buildings appear to be clad in stucco and the roofing system at both towers of WC appears to consist of an aluminum 
coated, Modified Bitumen (MB) over tapered insulation, over concrete slab deck, flat roofing system that terminates ~4” up 
the parapet walls. 
 

 
Aerial View of Parcels and Buildings. 

  

Guard House 

Subject 
Buildings 

Pool Area 
(Garage Below) 

Tennis Courts 
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Scope of Observations: 
Observations were made on the following dates: 04/10/2023, 06/15/2023, 06/22/2023, & 01/29/2025. 
 
Observations were visual in nature, only. No destructive observations were made, nor were any elements moved or altered. 
Elements not observed were either, out of the scope of this report or not accessible. Observations may have included 
qualitative soundings at select elements to investigate for delamination and spalling that may not be observed visually or to 
assess extent thereof. Unless noted otherwise, soundings were not formally documented.   
 
For the purposes of determining which components to include and exclude, we use CAI’s three-part test: 
 

1. The association has the obligation to maintain or replace the existing element.  
2. The need and schedule for this project can be reasonably anticipated. 
3. The total cost for the project is material to the association, can be reasonably estimated, and includes all direct 

and related costs. 
 
This three-part test limits components to major and predictable expense. KEG does not include unpredictable expenses such 
as damage due to fire, flood, or earthquakes.  
 
Inclusions:  
The following elements or components are generally observed, if applicable and accessible: 
 

• Mechanical 
• HVAC systems 
• Elevator systems 

• Electrical 
• Lighting 
• Generator 
• Transfer Switch 

• Plumbing 
• Potable Water Pump 
• Backflow Preventer 
• Lift Stations 

• Grounds 
• Fencing 
• Irrigation 
• Pavement 
• Pool Area 
• Tennis Courts 
• Shed 

• Carports 
• Docks 
• Seawall 
• Monuments 

• Clubhouses 
• Roof System 
• Painting & Weatherproofing 
• Siding & Trim 
• Windows & Doors 
• Walkways 
• Balconies 
• Stairs 
• Railings 
• Fire Protection 
• Mechanical 
• Electrical 
• Plumbing 
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Exclusions: 
The following elements or components are generally not observed, if applicable:  
 

• Condominium Association: 
• Landscaping and lighting systems 
• Storm drainage system 
• Storage rooms 
• Water filtration 
• Maintenance or service doors 
• Entry and storefront doors 
• Scuppers and downspouts 
• Vents 
• Expansion tanks and air separators 
• Recirculation pump 
• Condenser and chemical systems 

cooling towers 
• Unit Owners: 

• Interiors / finishes 
• Interior doors and windows 
• Entry doors 
• Storage rooms at common areas 

• Government or Entity: 
• Main potable water line and system 
• Main sewer line and system 
• FDC line and system 
• Fire hydrants 
• Water meters 
• Electrical meters 
• Streetlights 
• Trash dumpsters 
• Transformers and switchgear 

• Telecommunication equipment 
• Items less than $10,000: 

• Benches and picnic tables 
• Curbs / wheel stops 
• Trash and recycling containers 
• Placard signage and monument sign 
• Mailboxes 

• Structural Integrity Reserve Study: 
• Building Envelope 

 Roof Systems 
 Painting and Weatherproofing 
 Doors & Windows 

• Related Building Components 
 Walkways 
 Balconies 
 Stairs 
 Railings 

• Fire Protection 
 Pump & System 
 Control Panels & System 

• Mechanical 
 As applicable & accessible 

• Electrical 
 As applicable & accessible 

• Plumbing 
 Waste Stacks 
 Roof Drains 

  



The Water Club; CRS 
May 30, 2025 
Page 8 of 42 
 

 

Terminology: 
Physical Analysis: 
In order to accurately and consistently categorize component conditions, KEG utilizes an adapted scale developed by the 
American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE) for the purposes of this report: 
 

• Very Good – Fit for Purpose: The infrastructure in the system or network is generally in excellent condition, 
typically new or recently rehabilitated, and meets capacity needs for the future. Few, if any, elements show signs 
of general deterioration that require attention.  

• Good – Adequate for Now: The infrastructure in the system or network is in good to excellent condition; some 
elements show signs of general deterioration that require attention. A few elements exhibit significant 
deficiencies. Safe and reliable, with minimal capacity issues and minimal risk. 

• Fair – Mediocre, Requires Attention: The infrastructure in the system or network is in fair to good condition; it 
shows general signs of deterioration and requires attention. Some elements exhibit significant deficiencies in 
conditions and functionality, with increasing vulnerability to risk. 

• Poor – At Risk: The infrastructure is in poor to fair condition and mostly below standard, with many elements 
approaching the end of their service life. A large portion of the system exhibits significant deterioration. Condition 
and capacity are of serious concern with a strong risk of failure. 

• Very Poor – Failing/Critical, Unfit for Purpose: The infrastructure in the system is in unacceptable condition with 
widespread advanced signs of deterioration. Many of the components of the system exhibit signs of imminent 
failure. 

 
Financial Analysis: 
For the purposes of this report, the following terminology is defined as such: 
 

• Accounts: Bank accounts.   
• Budget: Total annual budget which includes the reserve account(s). 
• Capital Expenditures: Cost of acquiring or maintaining Components.  
• Category: A group of Components. 
• Common Elements: Components entitled to use by each unit-owner. 
• Components: An asset or individual line item within a Category.  
• Contributions: The amount required to offset Expenditures.   
• Deferred maintenance: Any maintenance or repair that will be performed less frequently than annually and will 

result in maintaining the Useful Life of a Component. 
• Expenditures: The amount or cost to achieve replacement, deferred maintenance, or repair of a Component.  
• Limited Common Elements: Components entitled to use only by specified unit-owners.  
• Long-Life Components: Components for which Replacement Life exceeds the projections of a reserve study.  
• Remaining Life (Estimated): The estimated time in years for which a Component can be expected to continue 

to serve its intended function.  
• Replacement Cost (Estimated): The estimated cost of replacing, repairing, or restoring a Component to its 

original functional condition.  
• Useful Life: The estimated time in years for which a Component can be expected to serve its intended function. 
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Physical Analysis – Part 1: 
The purpose of this section is to summarize our observations by Category and Component. Commentary or recommendations 
may be included if notable deficiencies or deterioration is observed. Otherwise, typical Components are simply identified and 
documented herein.  
 
Per industry standard, the Physical Analysis is where Component Assessment and Valuation is defined. Although, Component 
Assessment is defined here, Component Valuation is addressed in the Financial Analysis. 
  
Electrical: 

• Component Condition:  
• Clubhouse Lighting: Good 
• Tennis Lighting: Fair 
• Light Bollards: Fair 

• Commentary:  
• Clubhouse Lighting: The clubhouse lighting is in good condition with an estimated remaining useful life of 

16 years. 
• Tennis Lighting: The tennis lighting is in fair condition with an estimated remaining useful life of 0 years. 
• Light Bollards: The light bollards are in fair condition with an estimated remaining useful life of 3 years. 

• Recommendations: Replace all components within the suggested timeframes. 
 

 
Figure 1: Typical Tennis Court Lighting. 
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Figure 2: Typical Light Bollard.  
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Mechanical: 
• Component Condition:  

• A/C Units: Poor 
• Elevator Modernization: Fair 
• Elevator Cars: Fair 
• Access Control System: Good 
• Entrance Gates: Fair 
• Garage Exhaust Fans: Good 

• Commentary:  
• A/C Units: The A/C Units vary in condition from poor to good. See financial schedule for estimated 

remaining useful lives. 
• Elevator Modernization: The elevators are in fair condition. The south tower elevators should undergo 

modernization in 1 year and the north tower elevators in 4 years. 
• Elevator Cars: The elevator cars are in fair condition. The south tower elevator cars have an estimated 

remaining useful life of 1 year and the north tower elevator cars have 4 years. 
• Access Control System: The access control system is in good condition with an estimated remaining 

useful life of 8 years. 
• Entrance Gates: The entrance gates are in fair condition with an estimated remaining useful life of 0 

years. 
• Garage Exhaust Fans: The garage exhaust fans are in good condition with an estimated remaining useful 

life of 9 years. 
• Recommendations: Replace all components within the suggested timeframes. 

 

 
Figure 3: Typical A/C Condensers. 
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Figure 4: Typical Clubhouse A/C Air Handler. 

 
Figure 5: Typical Elevator Interior. 
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Figure 6: Typical Entry Gate. 

 
Figure 7: Typical Garage Exhaust Fan. 
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Grounds & Other Miscellaneous Items: 
• Component Condition:  

• Plaza Deck Expansion Joint: Poor 
• Irrigation Well Pump: Very Good 
• Fountain: Good 
• Cabana & Beach Walk: Very Good 
• Tennis Courts: Very Good 
• Planters: Good 
• Plaza Deck Waterproofing: Fair 
• Guardhouse Structure: Good 
• Plaza Level Carpets: Good 
• Wi-Fi: Good 
• Plaza Level Lobby Décor: Good  
• Plaza Level Restrooms: Fair 
• South Tower Plaza Level Lobby Fountain: Fair  
• Garage Level Elevator Lobby: Good 
• Conference Room Décor: Fair 
• North Tower Aquarium: Good 
• Security Cameras: Fair 
• Golf Carts: Very Good 

• Commentary: 
• Plaza Deck Expansion Joint: The plaza deck expansion joint is in poor condition with an estimated 

remaining useful life of 1 year. 
• Irrigation Well Pump: The irrigation well pump is in very good condition with an estimated remaining 

useful life of 10 years. 
• Fountain: The fountain structure and equipment are in good condition with estimated remaining useful 

lives of 12 and 5 years respectively. 
• Cabana & Beach Walk: The cabana and beach walk are in very good condition with an estimated 

remaining useful life of 25 years. 
• Tennis Courts: The tennis courts and their enclosures are in very good condition with estimated remaining 

useful lives of 30 and 40 years respectively. 
• Planters: The planters are in good condition and their structures and waterproofing have an estimated 

remaining useful life of 21 years. 
• Plaza Deck Waterproofing: The plaza deck waterproofing is in fair condition with an estimated remaining 

useful life of 1 year. 
• Guardhouse Structure: The guardhouse structure is in good condition with an estimated remaining useful 

life of 20 years. 
• Plaza Level Carpets: The plaza level carpeting at both towers is in good condition with an estimated 

remaining useful life of 6 years. 
• Wi-Fi: The Wi-Fi at both towers is in good condition with an estimated remaining useful life of 8 years. 
• Plaza Level Lobby Décor: The décor at both towers lobbies is in good condition with an estimated 

remaining useful life of 12 years. 
• Plaza Level Restrooms: The plaza level restrooms at both towers are in fair condition and should be 

refurbished this year. 
• South Tower Plaza Level Lobby Fountain: The south tower plaza level lobby fountain is in fair condition 

with an estimated remaining useful life of 0 years. 

twcampb
Highlight

twcampb
Highlight



The Water Club; CRS 
May 30, 2025 
Page 15 of 42 
 

 

• Garage Level Elevator Lobby: The garage level elevator lobbies at both towers are in good condition and 
should be refurbished in 12 years. 

• Conference Room: The conference rooms at both towers are in fair condition and should be redecorated 
this year.  

• North Tower Aquarium: The north tower aquarium is in good condition with an estimated remaining useful 
life of 10 years. 

• Security Cameras: The security cameras are in fair condition with an estimated remaining useful life of 2 
years. 

• Gold Carts: The golf carts are in very good condition with an estimated remaining useful life of 15 years. 
• Recommendations: Replace and remediate all components within the suggested timeframes. 

 

 
Figure 8: Typical Fountain. 
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Figure 9: Cabana and Beach Walk. 

 
Figure 10: Typical Tennis Court (This photo was taken during our initial visit; the condition shown has since been remediated). 
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Figure 11: Typical Planter and Plaza Deck. 

 
Figure 12: Guardhouse. 
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Figure 13: Typical Restroom. 

 
Figure 14: North Tower Aquarium. 
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Figure 15: Typical Security Camera. 
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Pool & Decks: 
• Component Condition:  

• Pool Coating: Very Good 
• Pool Equipment: Fair 
• Pool Heaters: Fair 
• Furniture: Fair 
• Spa Coating: Good 
• Spa Equipment: Good 
• Spa Heater: Good 
• Tot Pool Coating: Good 
• Tot Pool Equipment: Fair 
• Tot Pool Heater: Good 
• Pool Railing: Poor 

• Commentary:  
• Pool Coating: The pool coating is in very good condition with an estimated remaining useful life of 10 

years. 
• Pool Equipment: The pool equipment is in fair condition with an estimated remaining useful life of 0 years. 
• Pool Heaters: The pool heaters vary in condition from fair to good. See financial schedule for estimated 

remaining useful lives. 
• Furniture: The pool and beach furniture vary in condition from fair to good. The pool furniture has an 

estimated remaining useful life of 8 years and the beach furniture 0 years.  
• Spa Coating: The spa coating is in good condition with an estimated remaining useful life of 9 years. 
• Spa Equipment: The spa equipment is in good condition with an estimated remaining useful life of 10 

years. 
• Spa Heater: The spa heater is in good condition with an estimated remaining useful life of 10 years. 
• Tot Pool Coating: The tot pool coating is in good condition with an estimated remaining useful life of 9 

years. 
• Tot Pool Equipment: The tot pool equipment is in fair condition with an estimated remaining useful life of 0 

years. 
• Tot Pool Heater: The tot pool heater is in good condition with an estimated remaining useful life of 10 

years. 
• Pool Railing: The pool railing is in poor condition with an estimated remaining useful life of 0 years. 

• Recommendations: Replace and maintenance all components within the suggested timeframes. 
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Figure 16: Pool Coating. 

 
Figure 17: Spa Coating. 
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Figure 18: Tot Pool Coating. 

 
Figure 19: Typical Pool Heaters. 
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Figure 20: Typical Pool Equipment. 

 
Figure 21: Typical Pool Furniture. 
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Figure 22: Typical Pool Railing.  
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Clubhouse & Ancillary Structures: 
• Component Condition:  

• Roof Systems: Very Good 
• Exterior Painting and Weatherproofing: Good 
• Interior Painting: Fair 
• Parking Garage Roll Up Gates: Good 
• Clubhouse Windows and Doors: Good 
• Clubhouse Paving: Good 
• Clubhouse Waterproofing: Fair 
• Clubhouse Skylights: Very Good 
• Clubhouse Storefronts: Fair 
• Clubhouse Fire System: Fair 
• Clubhouse Access Control System: Good 
• Clubhouse A/C: Fair 
• Towers Backflow Preventors: Good 
• Clubhouse Plumbing: Fair 
• Clubhouse Electric: Good 
• Clubhouse Elevator: Fair 
• Interior Saunas: Good 
• Interior Steam: Good 
• Interior Spas: Good 
• Computer Equipment: Fair 
• Courtyard and Balcony Furniture: Fair 
• Kitchen Equipment: Fair 
• Bar Equipment: Fair 
• Electronic Equipment: Good 
• Fitness Equipment: Fair 
• Clubhouse Carpet: Good 
• Clubhouse Interior Furniture: Good 
• Finishes: Fair 
• Clubhouse Refurbishment: Good 
• Gatehouse Refurbishment: Fair 

• Commentary:  
• Roof Systems: The clubhouse, pool gazebo, tennis canopy, gate house, and beach access roof systems 

are in very good condition with estimated remaining useful lives of 20 years.  
• Exterior Painting and Weatherproofing: The exterior painting and weatherproofing at the clubhouse, 

tennis canopy, and gate house is in good condition with an estimated remaining useful life of 4 years.  
• Interior Painting: The parking garage interior painting is in fair condition with an estimated remaining 

useful life of 0 years. 
• Parking Garage Roll Up Gates: The parking garage roll up gates are in good condition with an estimated 

remaining useful life of 20 years. 
• Clubhouse Windows and Doors: The clubhouse windows and doors are in good condition with remaining 

useful lives of 6 and 11 years respectively. 
• Clubhouse Paving: The clubhouse paving is in good condition with both the pavers and concrete having 

remaining useful lives of 31 years. 
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• Clubhouse Waterproofing: The clubhouse waterproofing varies in condition from poor to good. The 
planters and miscellaneous waterproofing have estimated remaining useful lives of 0 years. The fountains 
waterproofing has an estimated remaining useful life of 10 years. 

• Clubhouse Skylights: The clubhouse skylights are in very good condition with an estimated remaining 
useful life of 30 years. 

• Clubhouse Storefronts: The clubhouse storefronts are in fair condition with an estimated remaining useful 
life of 1 year. 

• Clubhouse Fire System: The clubhouse fire system has varies in condition from poor to good. The fire 
alarm control panel is in good condition with an estimated remaining useful life of 10 years. The fire 
equipment is in poor condition with an estimated remaining useful life of 0 years. 

• Clubhouse Access Control System: The access control system is in good condition with an estimated 
remaining useful life of 8 years. 

• Clubhouse A/C: The clubhouse air conditioning units vary in condition from poor to good. See financial 
schedule for estimated remaining useful lives. 

• Towers Backflow Preventors: The south and north tower backflow preventors are in good condition with 
estimated remaining useful lives of 35 and 11 years respectively. 

• Clubhouse Plumbing: The clubhouse plumbing is in varying condition from fair to good. The plumbing 
stacks, backflow preventor and water heaters have estimated remaining useful lives of 1, 11, and 0 years 
respectively. 

• Clubhouse Electric: The clubhouse switchgear panel is in good condition with an estimated remaining 
useful life of 11 years. 

• Clubhouse Elevator: The clubhouse elevator is in fair condition. Both the elevator and the elevator car 
have estimated remaining useful lives of 1 year. 

• Interior Saunas: The interior saunas are in good condition with estimated remaining useful lives of 19 
years. 

• Interior Steam: The interior steam rooms are in good condition with estimated remaining useful lives of 19 
years. 

• Interior Spas: The interior spas are in good condition. The men’s and women’s spa heaters have 
estimated remaining useful lives of 10 and 4 years respectively. The men’s spa coating and equipment 
have an estimated remaining useful life of 25 years, and the women’s have 19 years. 

• Computer Equipment: The computer equipment ranges in condition from fair to good. The phone system, 
server, Wi-Fi, and workstations have estimated remaining useful lives of 7, 2, 2, and 0 years respectively. 

• Courtyard and Balcony Furniture: The courtyard and balcony furniture are in fair condition with an 
estimated remaining useful life of 0 years. 

• Kitchen Equipment: The kitchen equipment varies in condition from fair to good. See financial schedule 
for estimated remaining useful lives of kitchen components. 

• Bar Equipment: The bar equipment varies in condition from fair to good. See financial schedule for 
estimated remaining useful lives of bar components. 

• Electronic Equipment: The electronic equipment is in good condition with all components having 
estimated remaining useful lives of 9 years. 

• Fitness Equipment: The fitness equipment varies in condition from fair to good. See financial schedule for 
estimated remaining useful lives of fitness components. 

• Clubhouse Carpet: The clubhouse carpet is in good condition with an estimated remaining useful life of 4 
years. 

• Clubhouse Interior Furniture: The clubhouse interior furniture is in good condition with an estimated 
remaining useful life of 19 years. 

• Finishes: The clubhouse finishes vary in condition from fair to good. See financial schedule for estimated 
remaining useful lives of finishes. 
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• Clubhouse Refurbishment: The clubhouse is in good condition and should be refurbished in 19 years. 
• Gatehouse Refurbishment: The gatehouse is in fair condition and should be refurbished this year. 

• Recommendations: Replace and remediate all components within the suggested timeframe. 
 

 
Figure 23: Typical Clubhouse Roof System and Skylight. 
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Figure 24: Typical Gatehouse Roof System. 

 
Figure 25: Typical Parking Garage Roll Up Doors. 
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Figure 26: Typical Clubhouse Exterior Painting and Windows. 

 

 
Figure 27: Typical Clubhouse Storefronts. 
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Figure 28: Typical Clubhouse Pavers. 

 

 
Figure 29: Typical Clubhouse Fire Control System. 
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Figure 30: Typical Clubhouse Air Conditioner. 

 
Figure 31: Typical Clubhouse Spa. 
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Figure 32: Typical Clubhouse Steam Room. 

 
Figure 33: Typical Clubhouse Sauna. 
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Figure 34: Typical Clubhouse Kitchen Equipment. 

 
Figure 35: Typical Gym and Equipment. 
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Figure 36: Typical Clubhouse Carpet and Furniture. 

 
Figure 37: Typical Clubhouse Hardwood. 
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Financial Analysis – Part 2: 
The purpose of this section is to define our approach and summarize our analysis.  
 
Methodology 
This reserve study is based on: Cash-Flow or Pooled methodology.  
 
Cash-Flow Method (Pooled): “A method of calculating reserve contributions where contributions to the reserve fund are 
designed to offset the variable annual expenditures from the reserve fund. Different reserve funding plans are test against the 
anticipated schedule of reserve expenses until the desired funding goal is achieved.”3 Alternatively, a formula used to calculate 
the annual contribution for a specific component, whereby the estimated replacement cost equals the annual expenditure at 
0 estimated remaining life. Generally, this method is preferred since accounting is simplified and requires only one bank 
account. 
 
Versus: Component or Straight-Line methodology.  
 
Component Method (Straight-Line): “A method of calculating reserve contributions where the total reserve contribution is 
based on the sum of contributions for individual components.”3 Alternatively, a formula used to calculate the annual 
contribution for a specific component, whereby estimated replacement cost divided by the estimated useful life equals the 
annual expenditure. Generally, this method is not preferred since accounting can be more complex and requires a bank 
account for each Category.  
 
Funding Goal: 
This reserve study is based on a: Baseline funding goal. 
 
Baseline: “Establishing a reserve funding goal of keeping the reserve cash balance above zero.”3 
 
Versus: Threshold or Fully Funded. 
 
Threshold: “Establishing a reserve funding goal of keeping the reserve balance above a specified dollar amount.”3  
 
Fully Funded: “Setting a reserve funding goal of attaining and maintaining reserves at or near 100% funded.”3 Note, Percent 
Funded and Fully Funded is out of the scope of this study.  
 
Funding Plan: 
This reserve study is based on a Unit-Owner Contribution plan. 
 
Unit-Owner Contribution: Where the funding of the reserve account(s) is primarily dependent on contributions from owners. 
 
An ideal plan is best defined as, “an associations plan to provide income to a reserve fund to offset anticipated expenditures 
from that fund.” 3 There are many other ways to fund a reserve account or to create a funding plan. For example, cellular 
service contracts, assessments, and special assessments. The latter is to be avoided and the primary purpose of this study. 
  

 
3 Standards of Practice; Association of Professional Reserve Analysts 
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Schedule: 
The Schedule is the primary focus of this study and serves as a representation of the Clients capital expenditures and deferred 
maintenance. It is an Excel spreadsheet which summarizes our calculations based on the required formula of “remaining 
useful life and estimated replacement cost or deferred maintenance expense.”1  
 
The Schedule is attached to this report as Appendix A. For ease of reference, it is presented on 36”x48” sheet size paper. 
Smaller sheet sizes on multiple pages and the Excel spreadsheet can be provided.   
 
The analysis and computation procedure is illustrated as follows (cash-flow or pooled): 
 

1. Each Category is assigned a Component or Components. 
2. Each Component is assigned a Quantity, Estimated Useful Life, Estimated Remaining Life, and an Estimated 

Unit Cost. 
3. For each component, the Estimated Replacement Cost is automatically calculated by multiplying the Quantity 

by the Estimated Unit Cost. Then, each Component is summed within a Category and is reflected as Sub-Total 
Replacement Cost. Additionally, each Sub-Total Replacement Cost is summed for each Category and is 
reflected as Total Replacement Cost. Note, the Sub-Total Replacement Cost and Total Replacement Cost is for 
reference purposes only.  

4. Each Initial Replacement Year is automatically calculated based on the Estimated Remaining Life and when it 
will reach a value of 0. Successive Second and Third Replacement Years are automatically calculated based 
on the sum of Initial Placement Year and Estimated Useful Life. Note, Initial, Second, and Third Replacement 
Years are for reference purposes only.  

5. The Projections reflect Estimated Replacement Cost of each Component from the Start Year through the End 
Year, this includes a flat Inflation Rate multiplier. By which, if a Component reaches an Estimated Remaining 
Life of 0 at a respective year, the Estimated Replacement Cost is automatically applied for that respective year 
including inflation. Otherwise, the Estimated Replacement Cost is considered 0 and reflected as a dash. These 
Estimated Replacement Costs are summed for each Component within a Category and reflected as Sub-Total 
Annual Expenditure. 

6. The Sub-Total Annual Expenditures are summed for each Category by year, then reflected as Total Annual 
Expenditure. That is, this reflects the Estimated Replacement Cost of each Component within each year if the 
Estimated Remaining Life were to reach a value of 0.  

7. Total Annual Contributions are automatically calculated for each year based on the Annual Contributions as 
defined for each Period. This includes a Contribution Rate Increase multiplier generally applied to offset inflation. 
Note, multiple Periods may or may not be defined. 

8. For the Start Year, the Total Annual Reserve Balance is automatically calculated by taking the difference 
between Total Annual Contributions and Total Annual Expenditure, with the addition of the Starting Balance. 
For all successive years, Total Annual Reserve Balance is automatically calculated by taking the difference of 
the previous year’s Total Annual Reserve Balance and the current year’s Total Annual Expenditure, with the 
addition of the current year’s Total Annual Contribution.  

9. The primary goal of the analysis is to reach a minimum value of Annual Contributions while maintaining a positive 
Total Annual Reserve Balance. Assuming the parameters have been accurately reflected, we iterate or solve 
for this lowest value of Annual Contributions. Further, if applicable, multiple Periods are defined to minimize 
excessive accrual of Total Annual Reserve Balance. This process is also iterative.  

 
Notes: 

• All calculations are based on an end-of-year assumption for replacement, deferred maintenance, and / or repair.  
• All Estimated Life and Cost values are based on the current calendar year. 
• Components with a Remaining Useful Life of 0 are to be replaced in the current calendar year.  
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Parameters: 
The following resources were utilized for the purposes of determining Quantities:  
 

1. Existing Building Plans  
2. Google Maps / Earth. 
3. Previous reserve studies. 
4. Previous estimates, quotes, bids, etc.  

 
The following resources were utilized for the purposes of determining Useful Life and Remaining Useful Life: 
 

1. Visual observations. 
2. Past project records of similar projects. 
3. Client history regarding installation dates and maintenance. 
4. Contractor / Supplier / Vendor / Manufacturer evaluation and recommendations. 

 
The following resources were utilized for the purposes of determining Replacement Costs: 
 

1. Clients cost history and / or current proposals. 
2. Local comparison to previous reports. 
3. National industry cost estimating guidebooks. 
4. Contractor / Supplier / Vendor / Manufacturer evaluation and recommendations. 

 
Generally, Replacement Cost assumes complete replacement of the component, including material and labor for removal and 
installation, unless noted otherwise. Research was conducted using current construction cost data, quotes provided by local 
contractors, and comparison to similar projects. KEG makes no warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy of reported 
costs as compared to any bids received or the actual costs of the work as described. Cost information herein is not a 
construction estimate or contract value, but our professional opinion based on historical data on similar, though not identical, 
buildings and projects.  Actual bid costs may vary materially based on project specific considerations, market conditions or 
other unforeseen items.  
 
Further, the development of Capital Improvements are not considered as an expenditure of the reserve fund. However, the 
replacement or maintenance of capital improvements is accounted for. Long-life Components may be identified and accounted 
for.  
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Assumptions: 
Based upon our observations, the following capital reserve component useful life assumptions were made to form the basis 
of this report: 
 

• Electrical 
• Clubhouse Electrical Lighting: 25-year useful life. 
• Tennis lighting: 15-year useful life. 
• Light Bollards – Main Drive & Pool: 18-year useful life. 

• Mechanical 
• South & North Towers (A/C Units) 

 Service West & East: 25-year useful life. 
 ALL other capital reserved A/C Units: 10-year useful life. 

• South & North Towers (Elevator) 
 Modernization and Cars: 30-year useful life. 
 Access Control System: 15-year useful life.  

• Entrance Gates: 25-year useful life. 
• Garage Exhaust Fans: 15-year useful life. 

• Grounds & Other Miscellaneous Items 
• Plaza Deck; Expansion Joint Replacement: 30-year useful life. 
• Irrigation Well Pump: 10-year useful life. 
• Fountain Structure: 20-year useful life. 
• Fountain Equipment: 10-year useful life. 
• Cabana & Beach Walk Repair: 25-year useful life. 
• Tennis Courts: 30-year useful life. 
• Tennis Fence & Gates: 40-year useful life. 
• Planter Structures & Waterproofing: 50-year useful life. 
• Plaza Deck Waterproofing: 25-year useful life. 
• Guardhouse Structure: 50-year useful life. 
• South & North Towers 

 Plaza Level Carpet: 10-year useful life. 
 WiFi; 8-year useful life. 
 Plaza Level – Lobby Redecorating: 18-year useful life.  
 Plaza Level – Restroom Refurbishment: 18-year useful life. 
 Plaza Level – Lobby Fountains: 8-year useful life. 
 Garage Level Elevator Lobby Refurbishment: 18-year useful life. 
 Conference Room – Redecorating- 18-year useful life. 

• Aquarium; Plaza Level – North Tower: 20-year useful life. 
• Security Cameras: 15-year useful life. 
• Maintenance Equipment – Golf Cart: 15-year useful life. 

• Pool & Decks  
• Pool, Spa, & Tot Pool 

 Recoating: 10-year useful life. 
 Equipment: 10-year useful life. 
 Heaters: 10-year useful life. 

• Pool Furniture: 8-year useful life. 
• Beach Furniture: 6-year useful life. 
• Pool Railing: 20-year useful life. 

• Clubhouse & Ancillary Structures 
• Roof Systems: 20-year useful life. 
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• Painting & Weatherproofing: 10-year useful life. 
• Parking Garage Roll Up Gates: 25-year useful life. 
• Windows: 35-year useful life. 
• Doors: 40-year useful life. 
• Pavers: 60-year useful life. 
• Concrete: 60-year useful life. 
• Waterproofing: 15-year useful life. 
• Skylights: 30-year useful life. 
• Storefronts: 30-year useful life. 
• Fire Alarm Control Panel: 15-year useful life. 
• Fire Equipment: 15-year useful life. 
• Access Control System: 15-year useful life. 
• ALL Clubhouse A/C Units: 10-year useful life. 
• Clubhouse, North, & South Tower Backflow Preventor: 40-year useful life. 
• Plumbing Stacks: 30-year useful life. 
• Water Heaters: 15-year useful life. 
• Switchgear Panels: 30-year useful life. 
• Elevator: 30-year useful life. 
• Elevator Car: 30-year useful life. 
• Interior Saunas: 25-year useful life. 
• Interior Steam Rooms: 25-year useful life. 
• Spa Heaters: 10-year useful life. 
• Spa Coatings: 25-year useful life. 
• Spa Equipment: 25-year useful life. 
• Phone System: 15-year useful life. 
• Computer Server: 10-year useful life. 
• Wifi-System: 10-year useful life. 
• Computer Workstations: 10-year useful life. 
• Clubhouse Courtyard & Balcony Furniture: 25-year useful life. 
• Kitchen Equipment 

 3-Compartment Sink: 40-year useful life. 
 Char broiler: 25-year useful life. 
 Chefs Table: 25-year useful life. 
 Cooler: 30-year useful life. 
 Double Convention Oven: 30-year useful life. 
 Dishwasher: 30-year useful life. 
 Exhaust Hood: 30-year useful life. 
 Ice Machine: 12-year useful life. 
 Hand Sink: 40-year useful life. 
 Work Tables: 40-year useful life. 

• Bar Equipment 
 Cooler: 25-year useful life. 
 Ice Machine: 10-year useful life. 
 Server Station: 30-year useful life. 
 Sink: 40-year useful life. 

• Electronic Equipment 
 Big Screen TV: 15-year useful life. 
 37” TV: 15-year useful life. 
 65” TV:  15-year useful life. 

• Fitness Equipment 
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 Ellipticals, Cycles, & Treadmills: 8-year useful life. 
 Benches, Weights, and Machines: 10-year useful life. 
 TV’s: 8-year useful life. 

• Clubhouse Carpet: 10-year useful life. 
• Interior Clubhouse Painting: 10-year useful life 
• Clubhouse Furnishings: 25-year useful life. 
• Finishes 

 Clubhouse Ceramic Tile: 25-year useful life. 
 Gatehouse Ceramic Tile: 30-year useful life. 
 Ceiling Tile: 25-year useful life. 
 Hardwood Floor: 25-year useful life. 
 Exercise Room Rubber Matting: 25-year useful life. 

• Clubhouse Refurbishment: 25-year useful life. 
• Gatehouse Refurbishment: 25-year useful life. 
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Recommendations: 
In summary, this reserve study was completed based on the Cash-Flow or Pooled Methodology with a minimum Baseline 
Funding Goal and forecasts over a 30-year period, from 2025 to 2054. This reserve study included 2 Buildings with a total of 
172 Units. This reserve study was based on a Starting Balance of $605,946.00 and yielded a minimum Annual Contributions 
for the following Periods: 
 

• Period 1: Years 2025-2026: Total Annual Contributions of $3,739,019.70 or per Unit Annual Contribution of 
$21,738.49. 

• Period 2: Years 2027-2029: Total Annual Contributions of $1,661,317.28 (in today’s dollars) or per Unit Annual 
Contribution of $9,658.82 (in today’s dollars). 

• Period 3: Years 2030-2054: Total Annual Contributions of $388,879.72 (in today’s dollars) or per Unit Annual 
Contribution of $2,260.93 (in today’s dollars). 

 
A fixed rate of 3% for Inflation was utilized to adjust for inflation of Expenditures and a fixed rate of 3% for Contribution 
Increase was utilized to counter the inflation. If applicable, an Interest Accumulation Rate was utilized based on the account 
information provided by the Client.    
 
KEG recommends the Client implement funding of the reserve account for capital expenditures and deferred maintenance as 
was yield by the analysis. Otherwise, the Client risks the potential need for a special assessment of the unit owners to finance 
future expenditures. 
 
Note, the identification, accounting, and recommendations of actual monies and accounts are beyond the scope of this report 
and should be advised by the Clients professional accountant or legal counsel.  
 
Furthermore, KEG recommends that this reserve study be re-visited and updated at a minimum of every 3-years to more 
accurately reflect the current market status and existing state of the Clients components and reserve account(s). At this same 
time, Long-Life Components should be addressed to determine whether to be included as future expenditures.   
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Conclusion: 
We reserve the right to amend our opinion should new information be brought to our attention. 
 
This report is prepared for the sole benefit of the Client. Any unauthorized use without our permission shall result in no liability 
or legal exposure to Karins Engineering Group.  
 
We trust this information is helpful. Should questions arise, please do not hesitate to contact us! 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Karins Engineering Group
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
David G Karins, PE 
President / CEO 

 

FL Reg. # 52677 
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CRS

Water Club

22RS-0822

Schedule: Master

FINAL COPY

Methodology Pooled

Funding Goal Baseline

Start Year 2025

End Year 2054

Number of Buildings 2

Number of Units 172

TOTAL CRS

Annual Contributions: period #1: per Unit 21,738.49$          21,738.49$             

Annual Contributions: period #2: per Unit 9,658.82$            9,658.82$              

Annual Contributions: period #3: per Unit 2,260.93$            2,260.93$              

Starting Balance 605,946.00$        605,946.00$           

Annual Contributions: period #1: Total 3,739,019.70$      3,739,019.70$        

Annual Contributions: period #2: Total 1,661,317.28$      1,661,317.28$        

Annual Contributions: period #3: Total 388,879.72$        388,879.72$           

Inflation Rate 3.00%

Contribution Rate Increase 3.00%

<--- Parameters Projections --->

Estimated Useful
Estimated 

Remaining
Estimated Unit Estimated Replacement Initial Replacement

Second 

Replacement
Third Replacement Electrical (CRS) Electrical (CRS) Electrical (CRS)

Electrical (CRS) Quantity Unit Life Life Cost Cost Year Year Year 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 2051 2052 2053 2054

Clubhouse Electrical Lighting 1 SYS 25 16 25,000.00$             25,000.00$                             2041 2066 2091 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         40,117.66$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Tennis Lighting 4 EA 15 0 2,500.00$              10,000.00$                             2025 2040 2055 10,000.00$                        -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         15,579.67$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Light Bollards - Main Drive & Pool 125 EA 18 3 500.00$                 62,500.00$                             2028 2046 2064 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 68,295.44$                -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         116,268.41$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

97,500.00$                             10,000.00$                        -$                         -$                                 68,295.44$                -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         15,579.67$                40,117.66$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         116,268.41$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Estimated Useful
Estimated 

Remaining
Estimated Unit Estimated Replacement Initial Replacement

Second 

Replacement
Third Replacement Mechanical (CRS) Mechanical (CRS) Mechanical (CRS)

Mechanical (CRS) Quantity Unit Life Life Cost Cost Year Year Year 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 2051 2052 2053 2054

A/C Unit South Tower - Service West 1 EA 25 15 75,000.00$             75,000.00$                             2040 2065 2090 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         116,847.56$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit South Tower - Service East 1 EA 25 15 75,000.00$             75,000.00$                             2040 2065 2090 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         116,847.56$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit South Tower - Ground Elev. Lobby 1&2 - #10W 1 EA 10 2 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2027 2037 2047 -$                                 -$                         7,956.75$                         -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,693.21$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         14,370.78$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit South Tower - Ground West Trash Room -#15W 1 EA 10 2 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2027 2037 2047 -$                                 -$                         7,956.75$                         -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,693.21$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         14,370.78$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit South Tower - Ground Service Hallway West - #16W 1 EA 10 4 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2029 2039 2049 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         8,441.32$                 -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         11,344.42$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         15,245.96$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit South Tower - Ground Elev. Lobby 3&4 - #19W 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit South Tower - Ground Elev. Lobby 8 & MTC - #18-1E 1 EA 10 1 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2026 2036 2046 -$                                 7,725.00$                 -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,381.75$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,952.21$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit South Tower - Ground Elev. Lobby 7 - #18-2E 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit South Tower - Ground Storage Units 9-67 - #17E 1 EA 10 4 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2029 2039 2049 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         8,441.32$                 -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         11,344.42$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         15,245.96$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit South Tower - Ground Service Hallway East - #19E 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit South Tower - Ground Elev. Lobby 5&6 #16E 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit South Tower - Ground East Trash Room - #13 Roof 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit South Tower - Conference Room - #13 Roof 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit South Tower - Plaza Lobby - #14 Roof 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit South Tower - Mech. Room Elev. 3&4 Roof 1 EA 10 2 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2027 2037 2047 -$                                 -$                         7,956.75$                         -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,693.21$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         14,370.78$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit South Tower - Mech. Room Elev. 9 Roof 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit South Tower - Mech. Room Elev. 1&2 Roof 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit South Tower - Mech Room Elev. 7&10 Roof 1 EA 10 1 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2026 2036 2046 -$                                 7,725.00$                 -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,381.75$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,952.21$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit South Tower - Mech Room Elev. 8 Roof 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit South Tower - Concierge Desk Area - #11 Roof 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit South Tower - Main Lobby - Roof 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit South Tower - Mech. Room Elev. 5&6 Roof 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit South Tower - Concierge Back Office - #10 Roof 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Service West 1 EA 25 20 75,000.00$             75,000.00$                             2045 2070 2095 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         135,458.34$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Service East 1 EA 25 20 75,000.00$             75,000.00$                             2045 2070 2095 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         135,458.34$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Ground Elev. Lobby 1&2 - #22 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Ground West Trash Room -#16 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Ground Service Hallway West - #15 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Ground Elev. Lobby 3&4 - #21 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Ground Aquarium Mech. Room - #23 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Ground Elev. Lobby 7 - #17 1 EA 10 2 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2027 2037 2047 -$                                 -$                         7,956.75$                         -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,693.21$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         14,370.78$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower- Ground Storage Units 2-67 - #20 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower- Ground Storage Units 68-88 - #19 1 EA 10 2 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2027 2037 2047 -$                                 -$                         7,956.75$                         -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,693.21$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         14,370.78$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower- Ground Service Hallway East - #18-A 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Ground East Trash Room - #16 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Ground Elevator Lobby 8 - #18-B 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Conference Room - #13 Roof 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Plaza Lobby West - #9 Roof 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Mech. Room Elev. 3&4 Roof 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Mech. Room Elev. 9 Roof 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Mech. Room Elev. 1&2 Roof 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Mech. Room Elev. 5&6 Roof 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Mech Room Elev. 7 Roof 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Mech Room Elev. 8 Roof 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Mech Room Elev. 10 Roof 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Main Lobby Plaza - Roof #12 1 EA 10 2 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2027 2037 2047 -$                                 -$                         7,956.75$                         -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,693.21$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         14,370.78$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Building Plan Room - #14 Roof 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Plaza Service Hallway East - #11 1 EA 10 2 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2027 2037 2047 -$                                 -$                         7,956.75$                         -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,693.21$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         14,370.78$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit North Tower - Concierge Back Office - #10 Roof 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Elevator Modernization; South Tower 10 EA 30 1 410,000.00$           4,100,000.00$                        2026 2056 2086 -$                                 4,223,000.00$           -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Elavator Cars; South Tower 10 EA 30 1 22,000.00$             220,000.00$                           2026 2056 2086 -$                                 226,600.00$              -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Access Control System (Assa Abloy); South Tower 172 EA 15 8 1,200.00$              206,400.00$                           2033 2048 2063 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         261,461.34$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         407,348.26$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Elevator Modernization; North Tower 10 EA 30 4 410,000.00$           4,100,000.00$                        2029 2059 2089 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         4,614,586.12$           -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Elavator Cars; North Tower 10 EA 30 4 22,000.00$             220,000.00$                           2029 2059 2089 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         247,611.94$              -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Access Control System (Assa Abloy); North Tower 172 EA 15 8 1,200.00$              206,400.00$                           2033 2048 2063 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         261,461.34$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         407,348.26$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Entrance Gates 3 EA 25 0 20,000.00$             60,000.00$                             2025 2050 2075 60,000.00$                        -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         125,626.68$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Garage Exhaust Fans 2 EA 15 9 10,000.00$             20,000.00$                             2034 2049 2064 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         26,095.46$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         40,655.88$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Garage Exhaust Fans 1 EA 15 9 10,000.00$             10,000.00$                             2034 2049 2064 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         13,047.73$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         20,327.94$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

9,780,300.00$                        60,000.00$                        4,449,600.00$           -$                                 -$                         4,862,198.06$           -$                               -$                         -$                         522,922.69$              39,143.20$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         814,696.51$              60,983.82$                125,626.68$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Estimated Useful
Estimated 

Remaining
Estimated Unit Estimated Replacement Initial Replacement

Second 

Replacement
Third Replacement Grounds & Other Misc. Items (CRS) Grounds & Other Misc. Items (CRS) Grounds & Other Misc. Items (CRS)

Grounds & Other Misc. Items (CRS) Quantity Unit Life Life Cost Cost Year Year Year 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 2051 2052 2053 2054

Plaza Deck; Expansion Joint Replacement 1 SYS 30 1 667,000.00$           667,000.00$                           2026 2056 2086 -$                                 687,010.00$              -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Irrigation Well Pump 1 SYS 10 10 8,500.00$              8,500.00$                               2035 2045 2055 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         11,423.29$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         15,351.95$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Fountain Structure 4 EA 20 12 20,000.00$             80,000.00$                             2037 2057 2077 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         114,060.87$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Fountain Equipment 2 EA 10 5 1,200.00$              2,400.00$                               2030 2040 2050 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         2,782.26$                       -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         3,739.12$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         5,025.07$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Cabana & Beach Walk Repair 1 LS 25 25 33,000.00$             33,000.00$                             2050 2075 2100 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         69,094.67$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Tennis Courts 4 EA 30 30 55,000.00$             220,000.00$                           2055 2085 2115 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Tennis Fence & Gates 4 EA 40 40 50,000.00$             200,000.00$                           2065 2105 2145 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Planter Structures & Waterproofing 24 EA 50 21 6,000.00$              144,000.00$                           2046 2096 2146 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         267,882.42$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Plaza Deck Waterproofing 1 LS 25 1 2,000,000.00$        2,000,000.00$                        2026 2051 2076 -$                                 2,060,000.00$           -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         4,313,182.54$           -$                         -$                         -$                         

Gaurdhouse Structure 1 EA 50 20 100,000.00$           100,000.00$                           2045 2095 2145 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         180,611.12$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Plaza Level Carpet; South Tower 517 SY 10 6 106.38$                 55,000.00$                             2031 2041 2051 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               65,672.88$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         88,258.85$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         118,612.52$              -$                         -$                         -$                         

Wi-Fi; South Tower 1 EA 8 8 32,000.00$             32,000.00$                             2033 2041 2049 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         40,536.64$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         51,350.61$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         65,049.41$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Wi-Fi; North Tower 1 EA 8 8 32,000.00$             32,000.00$                             2033 2041 2049 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         40,536.64$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         51,350.61$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         65,049.41$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Plaza Level - Lobby Redecorationg; South Tower 1 EA 18 12 100,000.00$           100,000.00$                           2037 2055 2073 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         142,576.09$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Plaza Level - Restroom Refurbishment; South Tower 1 EA 18 0 100,000.00$           100,000.00$                           2025 2043 2061 100,000.00$                      -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         170,243.31$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Plaza Level - Lobby Fountains; South Tower 1 EA 8 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2033 2041 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         9,500.78$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         12,035.30$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         15,245.96$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Garage Level Elevator Lobby Refurbishment; South Tower 4 EA 18 12 18,500.00$             74,000.00$                             2037 2055 2073 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         105,506.31$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Plaza Level Carpet; North Tower 517 SY 10 0 106.38$                 55,000.00$                             2025 2035 2045 55,000.00$                        -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         73,915.40$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         99,336.12$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Conference Room - Redecorating; South Tower 1 EA 18 0 32,000.00$             32,000.00$                             2025 2043 2061 32,000.00$                        -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         54,477.86$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Conference Room - Redecorating; North Tower 1 EA 18 0 32,000.00$             32,000.00$                             2025 2043 2061 32,000.00$                        -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         54,477.86$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Plaza Level - Lobby Redecorationg;  North Tower 1 EA 18 12 100,000.00$           100,000.00$                           2037 2055 2073 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         142,576.09$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Plaza Level - Restroom Refurbishment;  North Tower 1 SY 18 0 100,000.00$           100,000.00$                           2025 2043 2061 100,000.00$                      -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         170,243.31$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Plaza Level - North Tower; Aquarium 1 LS 20 10 33,000.00$             33,000.00$                             2035 2055 2075 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         44,349.24$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Garage Level Elevator Lobby Refurbishment;  North Tower 4 SY 18 12 10,000.00$             40,000.00$                             2037 2055 2073 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         57,030.44$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Security Cameras 42 EA 15 2 1,200.00$              50,400.00$                             2027 2042 2057 -$                                 -$                         53,469.36$                       -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         83,303.52$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Maintenance Equipment - Golf Cart 2 EA 15 15 11,000.00$             22,000.00$                             2040 2055 2070 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         34,275.28$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

4,319,800.00$                        162,500.00$                      2,747,010.00$           -$                                 -$                         -$                         2,782.26$                       65,672.88$                -$                         90,574.06$                -$                         85,338.69$                -$                         362,143.27$              -$                         -$                         3,739.12$                 202,995.36$              -$                         170,243.31$              -$                         295,299.19$              267,882.42$              -$                         -$                         145,344.78$              74,119.74$                4,431,795.05$           -$                         -$                         -$                         

Estimated Useful
Estimated 

Remaining
Estimated Unit Estimated Replacement Initial Replacement

Second 

Replacement
Third Replacement Pool & Decks (CRS) Pool & Decks (CRS) Pool & Decks (CRS)

Pool & Decks (CRS) Quantity Unit Life Life Cost Cost Year Year Year 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 2051 2052 2053 2054

Pool Recoating 1 EA 10 10 40,000.00$             40,000.00$                             2035 2045 2055 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         53,756.66$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         72,244.45$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Pool Equipment 1 EA 10 0 3,200.00$              3,200.00$                               2025 2035 2045 3,200.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         4,300.53$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         5,779.56$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Pool Heater #1 3 EA 10 4 9,500.00$              28,500.00$                             2029 2039 2049 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         32,077.00$                -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         43,108.81$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         57,934.63$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Pool Heater #2 3 EA 10 3 9,500.00$              28,500.00$                             2028 2038 2048 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 31,142.72$                -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         41,853.21$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         56,247.22$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Pool Heater #3 3 EA 10 0 9,500.00$              28,500.00$                             2025 2035 2045 28,500.00$                        -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         38,301.62$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         51,474.17$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Furniture; Pool Area 1 LS 8 8 30,000.00$             30,000.00$                             2033 2041 2049 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         38,003.10$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         48,141.19$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         60,983.82$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Furniture; Beach Area 1 LS 6 0 15,000.00$             15,000.00$                             2025 2031 2037 15,000.00$                        -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               17,910.78$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         21,386.41$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         25,536.50$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         30,491.91$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Spa Recoating 1 EA 10 9 11,000.00$             11,000.00$                             2034 2044 2054 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         14,352.51$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         19,288.57$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         25,922.22$                

Spa Equipment 1 EA 10 10 2,000.00$              2,000.00$                               2035 2045 2055 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         2,687.83$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         3,612.22$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Spa Heater 1 EA 10 10 9,500.00$              9,500.00$                               2035 2045 2055 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         12,767.21$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         17,158.06$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Tot Pool Recoating 1 EA 10 9 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2034 2044 2054 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         9,785.80$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,151.30$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         17,674.24$                

Tot Pool Equipment 1 EA 10 0 1,500.00$              1,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 1,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         2,015.87$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         2,709.17$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Tot Pool Heater 1 EA 10 10 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2035 2045 2055 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Pool Railing 70 LF 20 0 70.00$                   4,900.00$                               2025 2045 2065 4,900.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         8,849.95$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

217,600.00$                           53,100.00$                        -$                         -$                                 31,142.72$                32,077.00$                -$                               17,910.78$                -$                         38,003.10$                24,138.30$                123,909.09$              -$                         21,386.41$                41,853.21$                43,108.81$                -$                         48,141.19$                -$                         25,536.50$                32,439.86$                175,373.40$              -$                         -$                         56,247.22$                149,410.37$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         43,596.46$                

Estimated Useful
Estimated 

Remaining
Estimated Unit Estimated Replacement Initial Replacement

Second 

Replacement
Third Replacement Clubhouse & Ancillary Structures (CRS) Clubhouse & Ancillary Structures (CRS) Clubhouse & Ancillary Structures (CRS)

Clubhouse & Ancillary Structures (CRS) Quantity Unit Life Life Cost Cost Year Year Year 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 2051 2052 2053 2054

Clubhouse Roof System 15,836 SF 20 20 15.00$                   237,540.00$                           2045 2065 2085 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         429,023.66$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Pool Gazebo Roof System 600 SF 20 20 15.00$                   9,000.00$                               2045 2065 2085 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         16,255.00$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Tennis Canopy Roof System 800 SF 20 20 15.00$                   12,000.00$                             2045 2065 2085 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         21,673.33$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Gate House Roof System 1,200 SF 20 20 15.00$                   18,000.00$                             2045 2065 2085 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         32,510.00$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Beach Access Roof System 600 SF 20 20 15.00$                   9,000.00$                               2045 2065 2085 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         16,255.00$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Clubhouse Painting & Weatherproofing - Exterior 14,968 SF 10 4 4.50$                     67,356.00$                             2029 2039 2049 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         75,809.77$                -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         101,881.99$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         136,920.88$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Tennis Canopy Painting 839 SF 10 4 5.50$                     4,614.50$                               2029 2039 2049 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         5,193.66$                 -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         6,979.85$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         9,380.33$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Gate House Painting 1,258 SF 10 4 9.00$                     11,322.00$                             2029 2039 2049 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         12,743.01$                -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         17,125.54$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         23,015.29$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Parking Garage; Roll Up Gates (Entry and Exit) 2 EA 25 20 15,500.00$             31,000.00$                             2045 2070 2095 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         55,989.45$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Interior Parking Garage Painting 46,809 SF 10 0 4.50$                     210,640.50$                           2025 2035 2045 210,640.50$                      -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         283,083.22$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         380,440.17$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Clubhouse Windows 58 EA 35 6 4,500.00$              261,000.00$                           2031 2066 2101 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               311,647.65$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Clubhouse Service Doors 44 EA 40 11 4,000.00$              176,000.00$                           2036 2076 2116 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         243,625.16$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Clubhouse Paving Pavers 140,000 SF 60 31 9.00$                     1,260,000.00$                        2056 2116 2176 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Clubhouse Paving Concrete 10,500 SF 60 31 8.00$                     84,000.00$                             2056 2116 2176 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Clubhouse Waterproofing Misc 2,000 SF 15 0 13.50$                   27,000.00$                             2025 2040 2055 27,000.00$                        -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         42,065.12$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Clubhouse Waterproofing Planters 3,853 SF 15 0 13.50$                   52,015.50$                             2025 2040 2055 52,015.50$                        -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         81,038.45$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Clubhouse Waterprooing Fountains 1,416 SF 15 10 13.50$                   19,116.00$                             2035 2050 2065 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         25,690.31$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         40,024.66$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Clubhouse Skylights 1 EA 30 30 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2055 2085 2115 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Clubhouse Storefronts 180 LF 30 1 85.00$                   15,300.00$                             2026 2056 2086 -$                                 15,759.00$                -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Clubhouse Fire Alarm Control Panel 1 SYS 15 10 32,500.00$             32,500.00$                             2035 2050 2065 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         43,677.28$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         68,047.78$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

2024

Total Replacement Cost: Pool & Decks (CRS) Sub-Total Annual Expenditure: Pool & Decks (CRS)

2024

Sub-Total Replacement Cost: Mechanical (CRS) Sub-Total Annual Expenditure: Mechanical (CRS)

2024

Sub-Total Replacement Cost: Grounds & Other Misc. Items (CRS) Sub-Total Annual Expenditure: Grounds & Other Misc. Items (CRS)

2024

Sub-Total Replacement Cost: Electrical (CRS) Sub-Total Annual Expenditure: Electrical (CRS)

2024
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Estimated Useful
Estimated 

Remaining
Estimated Unit Estimated Replacement Initial Replacement

Second 

Replacement
Third Replacement Clubhouse & Ancillary Structures (CRS) Clubhouse & Ancillary Structures (CRS) Clubhouse & Ancillary Structures (CRS)

Clubhouse & Ancillary Structures (CRS) Quantity Unit Life Life Cost Cost Year Year Year 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 2051 2052 2053 2054

2024

Clubhouse Fire Equipment 1 SYS 15 0 20,000.00$             20,000.00$                             2025 2040 2055 20,000.00$                        -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         31,159.35$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Access Control System (Assa Abloy); Clubhouse 1 LS 15 8 20,000.00$             20,000.00$                             2033 2048 2063 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         25,335.40$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         39,471.73$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit Clubhouse - Ladies Spa CU-4 1 EA 10 2 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2027 2037 2047 -$                                 -$                         7,956.75$                         -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,693.21$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         14,370.78$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit Clubhouse - Mens Spa CU-3 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit Clubhouse - Club Room CU-5A 1 EA 10 4 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2029 2039 2049 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         8,441.32$                 -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         11,344.42$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         15,245.96$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit Clubhouse - Club Room CU-5B 1 EA 10 4 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2029 2039 2049 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         8,441.32$                 -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         11,344.42$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         15,245.96$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit Clubhouse - Sunset Lounge CU-9 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit Clubhouse - Sunset Lounge CU-12 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit Clubhouse - Kitchen CU-11 1 EA 10 1 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2026 2036 2046 -$                                 7,725.00$                 -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,381.75$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,952.21$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit Clubhouse - 2nd Floor CU - 8B 1 EA 10 1 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2026 2036 2046 -$                                 7,725.00$                 -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,381.75$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,952.21$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit Clubhouse - 2nd Floor CU - 8A 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit Clubhouse - Office CU-1 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit Clubhouse - Dining Salon CU-10 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit Clubhouse - Gym Hallway CU-6 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit Clubhouse - Ballroom CU-13 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit Clubhouse - Gym CU-7 1 EA 10 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2035 2045 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,079.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         13,545.83$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit Clubhouse - 1st Floor CU-2B 1 EA 10 2 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2027 2037 2047 -$                                 -$                         7,956.75$                         -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,693.21$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         14,370.78$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

A/C Unit Clubhouse - 1st Floor CU-2A 1 EA 10 2 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2027 2037 2047 -$                                 -$                         7,956.75$                         -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,693.21$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         14,370.78$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

South Tower Plumbing Backflow 1 EA 40 35 40,000.00$             40,000.00$                             2060 2100 2140 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

North Tower  Plumbing Backflow 1 EA 40 11 40,000.00$             40,000.00$                             2036 2076 2116 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         55,369.35$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Clubhouse Electric Switchgear, Panels 1 EA 40 11 45,000.00$             45,000.00$                             2036 2076 2116 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         62,290.52$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Clubhouse Plumbing Stacks 12 EA 30 1 12,000.00$             144,000.00$                           2026 2056 2086 -$                                 148,320.00$              -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Clubhouse Plumbing Backflow 1 EA 40 11 40,000.00$             40,000.00$                             2036 2076 2116 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         55,369.35$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Clubhouse Plumbing Water Heaters, 120 Gal Gas 2 EA 15 0 5,500.00$              11,000.00$                             2025 2040 2055 11,000.00$                        -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         17,137.64$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Clubhouse Elevator 1 EA 30 1 120,000.00$           120,000.00$                           2026 2056 2086 -$                                 123,600.00$              -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Clubhouse Elevator Car 1 EA 30 1 22,000.00$             22,000.00$                             2026 2056 2086 -$                                 22,660.00$                -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Men's Interior Sauna 1 EA 25 19 6,000.00$              6,000.00$                               2044 2069 2094 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,521.04$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Women's Interior Sauna 1 EA 25 19 6,000.00$              6,000.00$                               2044 2069 2094 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,521.04$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Men's Interior Steam 1 EA 25 19 6,000.00$              6,000.00$                               2044 2069 2094 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,521.04$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Women's Interior Steam 1 EA 25 19 6,000.00$              6,000.00$                               2044 2069 2094 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,521.04$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Men's Interior Spa Heater 1 EA 10 10 6,000.00$              6,000.00$                               2035 2045 2055 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         8,063.50$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,836.67$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Women's Interior Spa Heater 1 EA 10 4 6,000.00$              6,000.00$                               2029 2039 2049 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         6,753.05$                 -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         9,075.54$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         12,196.76$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Men's Interior Spa Recoating 1 EA 25 25 6,000.00$              6,000.00$                               2050 2075 2100 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         12,562.67$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Women's Interior Spa Recoating 1 EA 25 19 6,000.00$              6,000.00$                               2044 2069 2094 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,521.04$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Men's Interior Spa Equipment 1 EA 25 25 1,200.00$              1,200.00$                               2050 2075 2100 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         2,512.53$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Women's Interior Spa Equipment 1 EA 25 19 1,200.00$              1,200.00$                               2044 2069 2094 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         2,104.21$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Computer Phone System 1 EA 15 7 18,000.00$             18,000.00$                             2032 2047 2062 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         22,137.73$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         34,489.86$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Computer Server 1 EA 10 2 10,000.00$             10,000.00$                             2027 2037 2047 -$                                 -$                         10,609.00$                       -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         14,257.61$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         19,161.03$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Computer Wi-Fi System; Clubhouse 1 EA 10 2 5,500.00$              5,500.00$                               2027 2037 2047 -$                                 -$                         5,834.95$                         -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         7,841.68$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,538.57$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Computer Workstations 8 EA 10 0 1,800.00$              14,400.00$                             2025 2035 2045 14,400.00$                        -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         19,352.40$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         26,008.00$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Furniture; Clubhouse; Courtyard & Balconies 1 LS 25 0 20,000.00$             20,000.00$                             2025 2050 2075 20,000.00$                        -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         41,875.56$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Kitchen Equipment; 3 Compartment Pot Sink 1 EA 40 11 3,500.00$              3,500.00$                               2036 2076 2116 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         4,844.82$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Kitchen Equipment; Charbroiler w/ Griddle/Double Oven 1 EA 25 0 7,500.00$              7,500.00$                               2025 2050 2075 7,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         15,703.33$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Kitchen Equipment; Chefs Table w/ Steamer & Warmer 1 EA 25 0 15,000.00$             15,000.00$                             2025 2050 2075 15,000.00$                        -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         31,406.67$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Kitchen Equipment; Cooler 2 EA 30 1 9,500.00$              19,000.00$                             2026 2056 2086 -$                                 19,570.00$                -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Kitchen Equipment; Double Convection Oven 1 EA 30 1 9,000.00$              9,000.00$                               2026 2056 2086 -$                                 9,270.00$                 -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Kitchen Equipment; Dishwasher 1 EA 30 1 15,000.00$             15,000.00$                             2026 2056 2086 -$                                 15,450.00$                -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Kitchen Equipment; Exhaust Hood 1 EA 30 1 8,500.00$              8,500.00$                               2026 2056 2086 -$                                 8,755.00$                 -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Kitchen Equipment; Ice Machine 1 EA 12 9 5,000.00$              5,000.00$                               2034 2046 2058 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         6,523.87$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         9,301.47$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Kitchen Equipment; S/S Hand Sink 1 EA 40 11 600.00$                 600.00$                                 2036 2076 2116 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         830.54$                    -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Kitchen Equipment; Work Tables 1 EA 40 11 4,500.00$              4,500.00$                               2036 2076 2116 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         6,229.05$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Bar Equipment; Cooler; Clubhouse 1 EA 25 0 7,000.00$              7,000.00$                               2025 2050 2075 7,000.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         14,656.45$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Bar Equipment; Ice Machine; Clubhouse 1 EA 10 2 2,500.00$              2,500.00$                               2027 2037 2047 -$                                 -$                         2,652.25$                         -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         3,564.40$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         4,790.26$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Bar Equipment; Server Station w/ Sink; Clubhouse 1 EA 30 1 1,000.00$              1,000.00$                               2026 2056 2086 -$                                 1,030.00$                 -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Bar Equipment; Sink 3 Compartment S/S; Clubhouse 1 EA 40 16 2,000.00$              2,000.00$                               2041 2081 2121 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         3,209.41$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Electronic Equipment; Big Screen TV; Clubhouse 1 EA 15 9 2,500.00$              2,500.00$                               2034 2049 2064 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         3,261.93$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         5,081.99$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Electronic Equipment; 37" TV 1 EA 15 9 1,500.00$              1,500.00$                               2034 2049 2064 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         1,957.16$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         3,049.19$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Electronic Equipment; 65" TV; Clubhouse; 2nd Floor 1 EA 15 9 3,000.00$              3,000.00$                               2034 2049 2064 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         3,914.32$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         6,098.38$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Fitness Equipment; Cybex Elliptical 1 EA 8 0 5,500.00$              5,500.00$                               2025 2033 2041 5,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         6,967.24$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         8,825.89$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         11,180.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Fitness Equipment; Life Fitness Elliptical 1 EA 8 0 5,500.00$              5,500.00$                               2025 2033 2041 5,500.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         6,967.24$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         8,825.89$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         11,180.37$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Fitness Equipment; Precor Elliptical 2 EA 8 0 5,500.00$              11,000.00$                             2025 2033 2041 11,000.00$                        -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         13,934.47$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         17,651.77$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         22,360.74$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Fitness Equipment; Life Cycle Recumbent 2 EA 8 0 4,000.00$              8,000.00$                               2025 2033 2041 8,000.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         10,134.16$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         12,837.65$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         16,262.35$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Fitness Equipment; Life Cycle Upright 1 EA 8 0 4,000.00$              4,000.00$                               2025 2033 2041 4,000.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         5,067.08$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         6,418.83$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         8,131.18$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Fitness Equipment; Cybex Treadmill 4 EA 8 0 5,000.00$              20,000.00$                             2025 2033 2041 20,000.00$                        -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         25,335.40$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         32,094.13$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         40,655.88$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Fitness Equipment; Life Fitness Weight Station 1 EA 10 0 3,000.00$              3,000.00$                               2025 2035 2045 3,000.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         4,031.75$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         5,418.33$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Fitness Equipment; Octane Elliptical 2 EA 8 0 4,500.00$              9,000.00$                               2025 2033 2041 9,000.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         11,400.93$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         14,442.36$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         18,295.15$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Fitness Equipment; Cybex Multi-Press 1 EA 10 0 5,000.00$              5,000.00$                               2025 2035 2045 5,000.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         6,719.58$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         9,030.56$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Fitness Equipment; Cybex Leg Extension 1 EA 10 0 3,000.00$              3,000.00$                               2025 2035 2045 3,000.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         4,031.75$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         5,418.33$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Fitness Equipment; Ab-Back Extension 1 EA 10 0 3,000.00$              3,000.00$                               2025 2035 2045 3,000.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         4,031.75$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         5,418.33$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Fitness Equipment; Life Fitness Adjustable Bench 1 EA 10 1 400.00$                 400.00$                                 2026 2036 2046 -$                                 412.00$                    -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         553.69$                    -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         744.12$                    -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Fitness Equipment; Tuff Flat Bench 1 EA 10 1 400.00$                 400.00$                                 2026 2036 2046 -$                                 412.00$                    -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         553.69$                    -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         744.12$                    -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Fitness Equipment; Life Fitness Flat Bench 1 EA 10 0 400.00$                 400.00$                                 2025 2035 2045 400.00$                            -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         537.57$                    -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         722.44$                    -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Fitness Equipment; Free Weights 1 EA 10 0 400.00$                 400.00$                                 2025 2035 2045 400.00$                            -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         537.57$                    -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         722.44$                    -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Fitness Equipment; TV1 Insignia 1 EA 8 2 1,000.00$              1,000.00$                               2027 2035 2043 -$                                 -$                         1,060.90$                         -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         1,343.92$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         1,702.43$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         2,156.59$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         

Fitness Equipment; TV2 WestingHouse 1 EA 8 2 1,000.00$              1,000.00$                               2027 2035 2043 -$                                 -$                         1,060.90$                         -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         1,343.92$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         1,702.43$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         2,156.59$                 -$                         -$                         -$                         

Carpet; Clubhouse; All Areas 750 SY 10 4 125.00$                 93,750.00$                             2029 2039 2049 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         105,516.45$              -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         141,805.29$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         190,574.45$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Painting; Clubhouse; Interior 70,875 EA 10 2 1.25$                     88,593.75$                             2027 2037 2047 -$                                 -$                         93,989.11$                       -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         126,313.50$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         169,754.79$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Furnishings; Clubhouse; Allowance; All Areas 1 LS 25 19 85,000.00$             85,000.00$                             2044 2069 2094 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         149,048.01$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Finishes; Clubhouse; Ceramic Tile;Common Areas Interior 2,135 SF 25 19 20.00$                   42,700.00$                             2044 2069 2094 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         74,874.71$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Finishes; Clubhouse; Ceramic Tile; Kitchen 600 SF 25 0 17.00$                   10,200.00$                             2025 2050 2075 10,200.00$                        -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         21,356.53$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Finishes; Clubhouse; Ceramic Tile; Balconies 1,810 SF 25 0 20.00$                   36,200.00$                             2025 2050 2075 36,200.00$                        -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         75,794.76$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Finishes; Clubhouse; Ceramic Tile; Gatehouse 400 SF 25 0 17.00$                   6,800.00$                               2025 2050 2075 6,800.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         14,237.69$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Finishes; Gatehouse; Ceramic Tile 1 EA 30 1 90,000.00$             90,000.00$                             2026 2056 2086 -$                                 92,700.00$                -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Finishes; Clubhouse; Ceiling Tile; Clubhouse Exercise Room 1,025 EA 25 0 9.00$                     9,225.00$                               2025 2050 2075 9,225.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         19,315.10$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Finishes; Clubhouse; Ceiling Tile; Clubhouse Kitchen 700 EA 25 0 7.00$                     4,900.00$                               2025 2050 2075 4,900.00$                         -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         10,259.51$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Finishes; Clubhouse; Hardwood Floor; All Areas 325 EA 25 19 25.00$                   8,125.00$                               2044 2069 2094 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         14,247.24$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Finishes; Clubhouse; Rubber Matting; Exercise Room 850 EA 25 0 17.00$                   14,450.00$                             2025 2050 2075 14,450.00$                        -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         30,255.09$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Clubhouse Refurbishment Allowance 1 ALL 25 19 85,000.00$             85,000.00$                             2044 2069 2094 -$                                 -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         149,048.01$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

Gatehouse Refurbishment Allowance 1 ALL 25 0 15,000.00$             15,000.00$                             2025 2050 2075 15,000.00$                        -$                         -$                                 -$                         -$                         -$                               -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         31,406.67$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

4,062,848.25$                        388,156.00$                      325,789.00$              23,870.25$                       -$                         117,382.13$              -$                               311,647.65$              -$                         25,335.40$                -$                         451,228.66$              437,417.90$              32,079.62$                -$                         157,751.76$              171,400.56$              -$                         -$                         -$                         42,084.15$                1,084,895.80$           27,904.42$                43,112.33$                39,471.73$                212,005.18$              108,072.44$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

18,478,048.25$                       

Contribution Period #1 Contribution Period #2 Contribution Period #3

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 2051 2052 2053 2054

673,756.00$                      7,522,399.00$           23,870.25$                       99,438.16$                5,011,657.19$           2,782.26$                       395,231.31$              -$                         676,835.25$              63,281.50$                660,476.44$              437,417.90$              415,609.30$              41,853.21$                200,860.57$              190,719.36$              291,254.22$              -$                         195,779.80$              74,524.01$                1,555,568.39$           412,055.25$              43,112.33$                910,415.46$              567,744.15$              307,818.86$              4,431,795.05$           -$                         -$                         43,596.46$                

3,739,019.70$                   3,851,190.30$           1,661,317.28$                   1,711,156.80$           1,762,491.51$           388,879.72$                    400,546.11$              412,562.50$              424,939.37$              437,687.55$              450,818.18$              464,342.72$              478,273.01$              492,621.20$              507,399.83$              522,621.83$              538,300.48$              554,449.50$              571,082.98$              588,215.47$              605,861.93$              624,037.79$              642,758.93$              662,041.69$              681,902.95$              702,360.03$              723,430.83$              745,133.76$              767,487.77$              790,512.41$              

3,671,209.70$                   1.00$                        1,637,448.03$                   3,249,166.68$           1.00$                        386,098.46$                    391,413.27$              803,975.76$              552,079.88$              926,485.93$              716,827.67$              743,752.49$              806,416.20$              1,257,184.19$           1,563,723.45$           1,895,625.91$           2,142,672.18$           2,697,121.67$           3,072,424.85$           3,586,116.32$           2,636,409.86$           2,848,392.41$           3,448,039.01$           3,199,665.25$           3,313,824.04$           3,708,365.22$           1.00$                        745,134.76$              1,512,622.53$           2,259,538.48$           

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 2051 2052 2053 2054

244,500.00$                      4,465,050.00$           23,870.25$                       -$                         16,882.63$                -$                               -$                         -$                         311,498.76$              -$                         141,111.22$              20,763.51$                280,162.01$              -$                         22,688.85$                233,695.11$              63,385.90$                -$                         224,721.16$              -$                         189,641.68$              27,904.42$                43,112.33$                407,348.26$              110,787.28$              -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

1,869,509.85$                   1,925,595.15$           830,658.64$                     855,578.40$              881,245.75$              194,439.86$                    200,273.06$              206,281.25$              212,469.69$              218,843.78$              225,409.09$              232,171.36$              239,136.50$              246,310.60$              253,699.92$              261,310.91$              269,150.24$              277,224.75$              285,541.49$              294,107.74$              302,930.97$              312,018.90$              321,379.46$              331,020.85$              340,951.47$              351,180.02$              361,715.42$              372,566.88$              383,743.89$              395,256.20$              

21,738.49$                        22,390.64$                9,658.82$                         9,948.59$                 10,247.04$                2,260.93$                       2,328.76$                 2,398.62$                 2,470.58$                 2,544.70$                 2,621.04$                 2,699.67$                 2,780.66$                 2,864.08$                 2,950.00$                 3,038.50$                 3,129.65$                 3,223.54$                 3,320.25$                 3,419.86$                 3,522.45$                 3,628.13$                 3,736.97$                 3,849.08$                 3,964.55$                 4,083.49$                 4,205.99$                 4,332.17$                 4,462.14$                 4,596.00$                 

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 2051 2052 2053 2054

337,000.00$                      -$                         31,827.00$                       -$                         4,862,198.06$           -$                               -$                         -$                         301,997.99$              -$                         319,852.10$              -$                         242,379.35$              -$                         -$                         -$                         51,350.61$                -$                         224,721.16$              -$                         641,169.49$              -$                         57,483.10$                407,348.26$              65,049.41$                -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         -$                         

1,869,509.85$                   1,925,595.15$           830,658.64$                     855,578.40$              881,245.75$              194,439.86$                    200,273.06$              206,281.25$              212,469.69$              218,843.78$              225,409.09$              232,171.36$              239,136.50$              246,310.60$              253,699.92$              261,310.91$              269,150.24$              277,224.75$              285,541.49$              294,107.74$              302,930.97$              312,018.90$              321,379.46$              331,020.85$              340,951.47$              351,180.02$              361,715.42$              372,566.88$              383,743.89$              395,256.20$              

21,738.49$                        22,390.64$                9,658.82$                         9,948.59$                 10,247.04$                2,260.93$                       2,328.76$                 2,398.62$                 2,470.58$                 2,544.70$                 2,621.04$                 2,699.67$                 2,780.66$                 2,864.08$                 2,950.00$                 3,038.50$                 3,129.65$                 3,223.54$                 3,320.25$                 3,419.86$                 3,522.45$                 3,628.13$                 3,736.97$                 3,849.08$                 3,964.55$                 4,083.49$                 4,205.99$                 4,332.17$                 4,462.14$                 4,596.00$                 

South Tower (CRS)

Total Annual Expenditure

Total Contribution South Tower

Contribution Per Unit South Tower

North Tower (CRS)

Total Annual Expenditure

Total Contribution North Tower

Contribution Per Unit North Tower

CRS

Total Annual Expenditure

Total Annual Contributions

Total Annual Reserve Balance

Sub-Total Replacement Cost: Clubhouse & Ancillary Structures (CRS) Sub-Total Annual Expenditure: Clubhouse & Ancillary Structures (CRS)

Total Replacement Cost: CRS
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The 2023 Florida Statutes (including Special Session C)

Title XL
REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY

Chapter 718
CONDOMINIUMS

View Entire Chapter

718.112  Bylaws.—
(1)  GENERALLY.—
(a)  The operation of the association shall be governed by the articles of incorporation if the association is

incorporated, and the bylaws of the association, which shall be included as exhibits to the recorded declaration. If
one association operates more than one condominium, it shall not be necessary to rerecord the same articles of
incorporation and bylaws as exhibits to each declaration after the first, provided that in each case where the
articles and bylaws are not so recorded, the declaration expressly incorporates them by reference as exhibits and
identifies the book and page of the public records where the first declaration to which they were attached is
recorded.

(b)  No amendment to the articles of incorporation or bylaws is valid unless recorded with identification on the
first page thereof of the book and page of the public records where the declaration of each condominium operated
by the association is recorded.

(c)  The association may extinguish a discriminatory restriction as provided under s. 712.065.
(2)  REQUIRED PROVISIONS.—The bylaws shall provide for the following and, if they do not do so, shall be

deemed to include the following:
(a)  Administration.—
1.  The form of administration of the association shall be described indicating the title of the officers and board

of administration and specifying the powers, duties, manner of selection and removal, and compensation, if any, of
officers and boards. In the absence of such a provision, the board of administration shall be composed of five
members, unless the condominium has five or fewer units. The board shall consist of not fewer than three members
in condominiums with five or fewer units that are not-for-profit corporations. In the absence of provisions to the
contrary in the bylaws, the board of administration shall have a president, a secretary, and a treasurer, who shall
perform the duties of such officers customarily performed by officers of corporations. Unless prohibited in the
bylaws, the board of administration may appoint other officers and grant them the duties it deems appropriate.
Unless otherwise provided in the bylaws, the officers shall serve without compensation and at the pleasure of the
board of administration. Unless otherwise provided in the bylaws, the members of the board shall serve without
compensation.

2.  When a unit owner of a residential condominium files a written inquiry by certified mail with the board of
administration, the board shall respond in writing to the unit owner within 30 days after receipt of the inquiry. The
board’s response shall either give a substantive response to the inquirer, notify the inquirer that a legal opinion has
been requested, or notify the inquirer that advice has been requested from the division. If the board requests
advice from the division, the board shall, within 10 days after its receipt of the advice, provide in writing a
substantive response to the inquirer. If a legal opinion is requested, the board shall, within 60 days after the
receipt of the inquiry, provide in writing a substantive response to the inquiry. The failure to provide a substantive
response to the inquiry as provided herein precludes the board from recovering attorney fees and costs in any
subsequent litigation, administrative proceeding, or arbitration arising out of the inquiry. The association may
through its board of administration adopt reasonable rules and regulations regarding the frequency and manner of
responding to unit owner inquiries, one of which may be that the association is only obligated to respond to one

http://www.leg.state.fl.us/statutes/index.cfm?App_mode=Display_Index&Title_Request=XL#TitleXL
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written inquiry per unit in any given 30-day period. In such a case, any additional inquiry or inquiries must be
responded to in the subsequent 30-day period, or periods, as applicable.

(b)  Quorum; voting requirements; proxies.—
1.  Unless a lower number is provided in the bylaws, the percentage of voting interests required to constitute a

quorum at a meeting of the members is a majority of the voting interests. Unless otherwise provided in this chapter
or in the declaration, articles of incorporation, or bylaws, and except as provided in subparagraph (d)4., decisions
shall be made by a majority of the voting interests represented at a meeting at which a quorum is present.

2.  Except as specifically otherwise provided herein, unit owners in a residential condominium may not vote by
general proxy, but may vote by limited proxies substantially conforming to a limited proxy form adopted by the
division. A voting interest or consent right allocated to a unit owned by the association may not be exercised or
considered for any purpose, whether for a quorum, an election, or otherwise. Limited proxies and general proxies
may be used to establish a quorum. Limited proxies shall be used for votes taken to waive or reduce reserves in
accordance with subparagraph (f)2.; for votes taken to waive the financial reporting requirements of s.
718.111(13); for votes taken to amend the declaration pursuant to s. 718.110; for votes taken to amend the articles
of incorporation or bylaws pursuant to this section; and for any other matter for which this chapter requires or
permits a vote of the unit owners. Except as provided in paragraph (d), a proxy, limited or general, may not be
used in the election of board members in a residential condominium. General proxies may be used for other
matters for which limited proxies are not required, and may be used in voting for nonsubstantive changes to items
for which a limited proxy is required and given. Notwithstanding this subparagraph, unit owners may vote in person
at unit owner meetings. This subparagraph does not limit the use of general proxies or require the use of limited
proxies for any agenda item or election at any meeting of a timeshare condominium association or a nonresidential
condominium association.

3.  A proxy given is effective only for the specific meeting for which originally given and any lawfully adjourned
meetings thereof. A proxy is not valid longer than 90 days after the date of the first meeting for which it was given.
Each proxy is revocable at any time at the pleasure of the unit owner executing it.

4.  A member of the board of administration or a committee may submit in writing his or her agreement or
disagreement with any action taken at a meeting that the member did not attend. This agreement or disagreement
may not be used as a vote for or against the action taken or to create a quorum.

5.  A board or committee member’s participation in a meeting via telephone, real-time videoconferencing, or
similar real-time electronic or video communication counts toward a quorum, and such member may vote as if
physically present. A speaker must be used so that the conversation of such members may be heard by the board or
committee members attending in person as well as by any unit owners present at a meeting.

(c)  Board of administration meetings.—Meetings of the board of administration at which a quorum of the
members is present are open to all unit owners. Members of the board of administration may use e-mail as a means
of communication but may not cast a vote on an association matter via e-mail. A unit owner may tape record or
videotape the meetings. The right to attend such meetings includes the right to speak at such meetings with
reference to all designated agenda items. The division shall adopt reasonable rules governing the tape recording
and videotaping of the meeting. The association may adopt written reasonable rules governing the frequency,
duration, and manner of unit owner statements.

1.  Adequate notice of all board meetings, which must specifically identify all agenda items, must be posted
conspicuously on the condominium property at least 48 continuous hours before the meeting except in an
emergency. If 20 percent of the voting interests petition the board to address an item of business, the board,
within 60 days after receipt of the petition, shall place the item on the agenda at its next regular board meeting or
at a special meeting called for that purpose. An item not included on the notice may be taken up on an emergency
basis by a vote of at least a majority plus one of the board members. Such emergency action must be noticed and
ratified at the next regular board meeting. Written notice of a meeting at which a nonemergency special
assessment or an amendment to rules regarding unit use will be considered must be mailed, delivered, or
electronically transmitted to the unit owners and posted conspicuously on the condominium property at least 14
days before the meeting. Evidence of compliance with this 14-day notice requirement must be made by an affidavit
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executed by the person providing the notice and filed with the official records of the association. Notice of any
meeting in which regular or special assessments against unit owners are to be considered must specifically state
that assessments will be considered and provide the estimated cost and description of the purposes for such
assessments. Upon notice to the unit owners, the board shall, by duly adopted rule, designate a specific location on
the condominium property where all notices of board meetings must be posted. If there is no condominium
property where notices can be posted, notices shall be mailed, delivered, or electronically transmitted to each unit
owner at least 14 days before the meeting. In lieu of or in addition to the physical posting of the notice on the
condominium property, the association may, by reasonable rule, adopt a procedure for conspicuously posting and
repeatedly broadcasting the notice and the agenda on a closed-circuit cable television system serving the
condominium association. However, if broadcast notice is used in lieu of a notice physically posted on condominium
property, the notice and agenda must be broadcast at least four times every broadcast hour of each day that a
posted notice is otherwise required under this section. If broadcast notice is provided, the notice and agenda must
be broadcast in a manner and for a sufficient continuous length of time so as to allow an average reader to observe
the notice and read and comprehend the entire content of the notice and the agenda. In addition to any of the
authorized means of providing notice of a meeting of the board, the association may, by rule, adopt a procedure
for conspicuously posting the meeting notice and the agenda on a website serving the condominium association for
at least the minimum period of time for which a notice of a meeting is also required to be physically posted on the
condominium property. Any rule adopted shall, in addition to other matters, include a requirement that the
association send an electronic notice in the same manner as a notice for a meeting of the members, which must
include a hyperlink to the website where the notice is posted, to unit owners whose e-mail addresses are included
in the association’s official records.

2.  Meetings of a committee to take final action on behalf of the board or make recommendations to the board
regarding the association budget are subject to this paragraph. Meetings of a committee that does not take final
action on behalf of the board or make recommendations to the board regarding the association budget are subject
to this section, unless those meetings are exempted from this section by the bylaws of the association.

3.  Notwithstanding any other law, the requirement that board meetings and committee meetings be open to
the unit owners does not apply to:

a.  Meetings between the board or a committee and the association’s attorney, with respect to proposed or
pending litigation, if the meeting is held for the purpose of seeking or rendering legal advice; or

b.  Board meetings held for the purpose of discussing personnel matters.
(d)  Unit owner meetings.—
1.  An annual meeting of the unit owners must be held at the location provided in the association bylaws and, if

the bylaws are silent as to the location, the meeting must be held within 45 miles of the condominium property.
However, such distance requirement does not apply to an association governing a timeshare condominium.

2.  Unless the bylaws provide otherwise, a vacancy on the board caused by the expiration of a director’s term
must be filled by electing a new board member, and the election must be by secret ballot. An election is not
required if the number of vacancies equals or exceeds the number of candidates. For purposes of this paragraph,
the term “candidate” means an eligible person who has timely submitted the written notice, as described in sub-
subparagraph 4.a., of his or her intention to become a candidate. Except in a timeshare or nonresidential
condominium, or if the staggered term of a board member does not expire until a later annual meeting, or if all
members’ terms would otherwise expire but there are no candidates, the terms of all board members expire at the
annual meeting, and such members may stand for reelection unless prohibited by the bylaws. Board members may
serve terms longer than 1 year if permitted by the bylaws or articles of incorporation. A board member may not
serve more than 8 consecutive years unless approved by an affirmative vote of unit owners representing two-thirds
of all votes cast in the election or unless there are not enough eligible candidates to fill the vacancies on the board
at the time of the vacancy. Only board service that occurs on or after July 1, 2018, may be used when calculating a
board member’s term limit. If the number of board members whose terms expire at the annual meeting equals or
exceeds the number of candidates, the candidates become members of the board effective upon the adjournment
of the annual meeting. Unless the bylaws provide otherwise, any remaining vacancies shall be filled by the



affirmative vote of the majority of the directors making up the newly constituted board even if the directors
constitute less than a quorum or there is only one director. In a residential condominium association of more than
10 units or in a residential condominium association that does not include timeshare units or timeshare interests,
co-owners of a unit may not serve as members of the board of directors at the same time unless they own more
than one unit or unless there are not enough eligible candidates to fill the vacancies on the board at the time of
the vacancy. A unit owner in a residential condominium desiring to be a candidate for board membership must
comply with sub-subparagraph 4.a. and must be eligible to be a candidate to serve on the board of directors at the
time of the deadline for submitting a notice of intent to run in order to have his or her name listed as a proper
candidate on the ballot or to serve on the board. A person who has been suspended or removed by the division
under this chapter, or who is delinquent in the payment of any assessment due to the association, is not eligible to
be a candidate for board membership and may not be listed on the ballot. For purposes of this paragraph, a person
is delinquent if a payment is not made by the due date as specifically identified in the declaration of condominium,
bylaws, or articles of incorporation. If a due date is not specifically identified in the declaration of condominium,
bylaws, or articles of incorporation, the due date is the first day of the assessment period. A person who has been
convicted of any felony in this state or in a United States District or Territorial Court, or who has been convicted of
any offense in another jurisdiction which would be considered a felony if committed in this state, is not eligible for
board membership unless such felon’s civil rights have been restored for at least 5 years as of the date such person
seeks election to the board. The validity of an action by the board is not affected if it is later determined that a
board member is ineligible for board membership due to having been convicted of a felony. This subparagraph does
not limit the term of a member of the board of a nonresidential or timeshare condominium.

3.  The bylaws must provide the method of calling meetings of unit owners, including annual meetings. Written
notice of an annual meeting must include an agenda; be mailed, hand delivered, or electronically transmitted to
each unit owner at least 14 days before the annual meeting; and be posted in a conspicuous place on the
condominium property or association property at least 14 continuous days before the annual meeting. Written
notice of a meeting other than an annual meeting must include an agenda; be mailed, hand delivered, or
electronically transmitted to each unit owner; and be posted in a conspicuous place on the condominium property
or association property within the timeframe specified in the bylaws. If the bylaws do not specify a timeframe for
written notice of a meeting other than an annual meeting, notice must be provided at least 14 continuous days
before the meeting. Upon notice to the unit owners, the board shall, by duly adopted rule, designate a specific
location on the condominium property or association property where all notices of unit owner meetings must be
posted. This requirement does not apply if there is no condominium property for posting notices. In lieu of, or in
addition to, the physical posting of meeting notices, the association may, by reasonable rule, adopt a procedure for
conspicuously posting and repeatedly broadcasting the notice and the agenda on a closed-circuit cable television
system serving the condominium association. However, if broadcast notice is used in lieu of a notice posted
physically on the condominium property, the notice and agenda must be broadcast at least four times every
broadcast hour of each day that a posted notice is otherwise required under this section. If broadcast notice is
provided, the notice and agenda must be broadcast in a manner and for a sufficient continuous length of time so as
to allow an average reader to observe the notice and read and comprehend the entire content of the notice and
the agenda. In addition to any of the authorized means of providing notice of a meeting of the board, the
association may, by rule, adopt a procedure for conspicuously posting the meeting notice and the agenda on a
website serving the condominium association for at least the minimum period of time for which a notice of a
meeting is also required to be physically posted on the condominium property. Any rule adopted shall, in addition
to other matters, include a requirement that the association send an electronic notice in the same manner as a
notice for a meeting of the members, which must include a hyperlink to the website where the notice is posted, to
unit owners whose e-mail addresses are included in the association’s official records. Unless a unit owner waives in
writing the right to receive notice of the annual meeting, such notice must be hand delivered, mailed, or
electronically transmitted to each unit owner. Notice for meetings and notice for all other purposes must be mailed
to each unit owner at the address last furnished to the association by the unit owner, or hand delivered to each unit
owner. However, if a unit is owned by more than one person, the association must provide notice to the address



that the developer identifies for that purpose and thereafter as one or more of the owners of the unit advise the
association in writing, or if no address is given or the owners of the unit do not agree, to the address provided on
the deed of record. An officer of the association, or the manager or other person providing notice of the association
meeting, must provide an affidavit or United States Postal Service certificate of mailing, to be included in the
official records of the association affirming that the notice was mailed or hand delivered in accordance with this
provision.

4.  The members of the board of a residential condominium shall be elected by written ballot or voting
machine. Proxies may not be used in electing the board in general elections or elections to fill vacancies caused by
recall, resignation, or otherwise, unless otherwise provided in this chapter. This subparagraph does not apply to an
association governing a timeshare condominium.

a.  At least 60 days before a scheduled election, the association shall mail, deliver, or electronically transmit,
by separate association mailing or included in another association mailing, delivery, or transmission, including
regularly published newsletters, to each unit owner entitled to a vote, a first notice of the date of the election. A
unit owner or other eligible person desiring to be a candidate for the board must give written notice of his or her
intent to be a candidate to the association at least 40 days before a scheduled election. Together with the written
notice and agenda as set forth in subparagraph 3., the association shall mail, deliver, or electronically transmit a
second notice of the election to all unit owners entitled to vote, together with a ballot that lists all candidates not
less than 14 days or more than 34 days before the date of the election. Upon request of a candidate, an
information sheet, no larger than 8 1/2 inches by 11 inches, which must be furnished by the candidate at least 35
days before the election, must be included with the mailing, delivery, or transmission of the ballot, with the costs
of mailing, delivery, or electronic transmission and copying to be borne by the association. The association is not
liable for the contents of the information sheets prepared by the candidates. In order to reduce costs, the
association may print or duplicate the information sheets on both sides of the paper. The division shall by rule
establish voting procedures consistent with this sub-subparagraph, including rules establishing procedures for giving
notice by electronic transmission and rules providing for the secrecy of ballots. Elections shall be decided by a
plurality of ballots cast. There is no quorum requirement; however, at least 20 percent of the eligible voters must
cast a ballot in order to have a valid election. A unit owner may not authorize any other person to vote his or her
ballot, and any ballots improperly cast are invalid. A unit owner who violates this provision may be fined by the
association in accordance with s. 718.303. A unit owner who needs assistance in casting the ballot for the reasons
stated in s. 101.051 may obtain such assistance. The regular election must occur on the date of the annual
meeting. Notwithstanding this sub-subparagraph, an election is not required unless more candidates file notices of
intent to run or are nominated than board vacancies exist.

b.  Within 90 days after being elected or appointed to the board of an association of a residential condominium,
each newly elected or appointed director shall certify in writing to the secretary of the association that he or she
has read the association’s declaration of condominium, articles of incorporation, bylaws, and current written
policies; that he or she will work to uphold such documents and policies to the best of his or her ability; and that
he or she will faithfully discharge his or her fiduciary responsibility to the association’s members. In lieu of this
written certification, within 90 days after being elected or appointed to the board, the newly elected or appointed
director may submit a certificate of having satisfactorily completed the educational curriculum administered by a
division-approved condominium education provider within 1 year before or 90 days after the date of election or
appointment. The written certification or educational certificate is valid and does not have to be resubmitted as
long as the director serves on the board without interruption. A director of an association of a residential
condominium who fails to timely file the written certification or educational certificate is suspended from service
on the board until he or she complies with this sub-subparagraph. The board may temporarily fill the vacancy
during the period of suspension. The secretary shall cause the association to retain a director’s written certification
or educational certificate for inspection by the members for 5 years after a director’s election or the duration of
the director’s uninterrupted tenure, whichever is longer. Failure to have such written certification or educational
certificate on file does not affect the validity of any board action.
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c.  Any challenge to the election process must be commenced within 60 days after the election results are
announced.

5.  Any approval by unit owners called for by this chapter or the applicable declaration or bylaws, including, but
not limited to, the approval requirement in s. 718.111(8), must be made at a duly noticed meeting of unit owners
and is subject to all requirements of this chapter or the applicable condominium documents relating to unit owner
decisionmaking, except that unit owners may take action by written agreement, without meetings, on matters for
which action by written agreement without meetings is expressly allowed by the applicable bylaws or declaration
or any law that provides for such action.

6.  Unit owners may waive notice of specific meetings if allowed by the applicable bylaws or declaration or any
law. Notice of meetings of the board of administration; unit owner meetings, except unit owner meetings called to
recall board members under paragraph (l); and committee meetings may be given by electronic transmission to unit
owners who consent to receive notice by electronic transmission. A unit owner who consents to receiving notices by
electronic transmission is solely responsible for removing or bypassing filters that block receipt of mass e-mails sent
to members on behalf of the association in the course of giving electronic notices.

7.  Unit owners have the right to participate in meetings of unit owners with reference to all designated agenda
items. However, the association may adopt reasonable rules governing the frequency, duration, and manner of unit
owner participation.

8.  A unit owner may tape record or videotape a meeting of the unit owners subject to reasonable rules adopted
by the division.

9.  Unless otherwise provided in the bylaws, any vacancy occurring on the board before the expiration of a term
may be filled by the affirmative vote of the majority of the remaining directors, even if the remaining directors
constitute less than a quorum, or by the sole remaining director. In the alternative, a board may hold an election to
fill the vacancy, in which case the election procedures must conform to sub-subparagraph 4.a. unless the
association governs 10 units or fewer and has opted out of the statutory election process, in which case the bylaws
of the association control. Unless otherwise provided in the bylaws, a board member appointed or elected under
this section shall fill the vacancy for the unexpired term of the seat being filled. Filling vacancies created by recall
is governed by paragraph (l) and rules adopted by the division.

10.  This chapter does not limit the use of general or limited proxies, require the use of general or limited
proxies, or require the use of a written ballot or voting machine for any agenda item or election at any meeting of
a timeshare condominium association or nonresidential condominium association.

Notwithstanding subparagraph (b)2. and sub-subparagraph 4.a., an association of 10 or fewer units may, by
affirmative vote of a majority of the total voting interests, provide for different voting and election procedures in
its bylaws, which may be by a proxy specifically delineating the different voting and election procedures. The
different voting and election procedures may provide for elections to be conducted by limited or general proxy.

(e)  Budget meeting.—
1.  Any meeting at which a proposed annual budget of an association will be considered by the board or unit

owners shall be open to all unit owners. At least 14 days prior to such a meeting, the board shall hand deliver to
each unit owner, mail to each unit owner at the address last furnished to the association by the unit owner, or
electronically transmit to the location furnished by the unit owner for that purpose a notice of such meeting and a
copy of the proposed annual budget. An officer or manager of the association, or other person providing notice of
such meeting, shall execute an affidavit evidencing compliance with such notice requirement, and such affidavit
shall be filed among the official records of the association.

2.a.  If a board adopts in any fiscal year an annual budget which requires assessments against unit owners which
exceed 115 percent of assessments for the preceding fiscal year, the board shall conduct a special meeting of the
unit owners to consider a substitute budget if the board receives, within 21 days after adoption of the annual
budget, a written request for a special meeting from at least 10 percent of all voting interests. The special meeting
shall be conducted within 60 days after adoption of the annual budget. At least 14 days prior to such special
meeting, the board shall hand deliver to each unit owner, or mail to each unit owner at the address last furnished

http://www.leg.state.fl.us/statutes/index.cfm?App_mode=Display_Statute&Search_String=&URL=0700-0799/0718/Sections/0718.111.html


to the association, a notice of the meeting. An officer or manager of the association, or other person providing
notice of such meeting shall execute an affidavit evidencing compliance with this notice requirement, and such
affidavit shall be filed among the official records of the association. Unit owners may consider and adopt a
substitute budget at the special meeting. A substitute budget is adopted if approved by a majority of all voting
interests unless the bylaws require adoption by a greater percentage of voting interests. If there is not a quorum at
the special meeting or a substitute budget is not adopted, the annual budget previously adopted by the board shall
take effect as scheduled.

b.  Any determination of whether assessments exceed 115 percent of assessments for the prior fiscal year shall
exclude any authorized provision for reasonable reserves for repair or replacement of the condominium property,
anticipated expenses of the association which the board does not expect to be incurred on a regular or annual
basis, insurance premiums, or assessments for betterments to the condominium property.

c.  If the developer controls the board, assessments shall not exceed 115 percent of assessments for the prior
fiscal year unless approved by a majority of all voting interests.

(f)  Annual budget.—
1.  The proposed annual budget of estimated revenues and expenses must be detailed and must show the

amounts budgeted by accounts and expense classifications, including, at a minimum, any applicable expenses listed
in s. 718.504(21). The board shall adopt the annual budget at least 14 days before the start of the association’s
fiscal year. In the event that the board fails to timely adopt the annual budget a second time, it is deemed a minor
violation and the prior year’s budget shall continue in effect until a new budget is adopted. A multicondominium
association must adopt a separate budget of common expenses for each condominium the association operates and
must adopt a separate budget of common expenses for the association. In addition, if the association maintains
limited common elements with the cost to be shared only by those entitled to use the limited common elements as
provided for in s. 718.113(1), the budget or a schedule attached to it must show the amount budgeted for this
maintenance. If, after turnover of control of the association to the unit owners, any of the expenses listed in s.
718.504(21) are not applicable, they do not need to be listed.

2.a.  In addition to annual operating expenses, the budget must include reserve accounts for capital
expenditures and deferred maintenance. These accounts must include, but are not limited to, roof replacement,
building painting, and pavement resurfacing, regardless of the amount of deferred maintenance expense or
replacement cost, and any other item that has a deferred maintenance expense or replacement cost that exceeds
$10,000. The amount to be reserved must be computed using a formula based upon estimated remaining useful life
and estimated replacement cost or deferred maintenance expense of the reserve item. In a budget adopted by an
association that is required to obtain a structural integrity reserve study, reserves must be maintained for the items
identified in paragraph (g) for which the association is responsible pursuant to the declaration of condominium, and
the reserve amount for such items must be based on the findings and recommendations of the association’s most
recent structural integrity reserve study. With respect to items for which an estimate of useful life is not readily
ascertainable or with an estimated remaining useful life of greater than 25 years, an association is not required to
reserve replacement costs for such items, but an association must reserve the amount of deferred maintenance
expense, if any, which is recommended by the structural integrity reserve study for such items. The association
may adjust replacement reserve assessments annually to take into account an inflation adjustment and any changes
in estimates or extension of the useful life of a reserve item caused by deferred maintenance. The members of a
unit-owner-controlled association may determine, by a majority vote of the total voting interests of the
association, to provide no reserves or less reserves than required by this subsection. For a budget adopted on or
after December 31, 2024, the members of a unit-owner-controlled association that must obtain a structural
integrity reserve study may not determine to provide no reserves or less reserves than required by this subsection
for items listed in paragraph (g), except that members of an association operating a multicondominium may
determine to provide no reserves or less reserves than required by this subsection if an alternative funding method
has been approved by the division.

b.  Before turnover of control of an association by a developer to unit owners other than a developer under s.
718.301, the developer-controlled association may not vote to waive the reserves or reduce funding of the
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reserves. If a meeting of the unit owners has been called to determine whether to waive or reduce the funding of
reserves and no such result is achieved or a quorum is not attained, the reserves included in the budget shall go
into effect. After the turnover, the developer may vote its voting interest to waive or reduce the funding of
reserves.

3.  Reserve funds and any interest accruing thereon shall remain in the reserve account or accounts, and may be
used only for authorized reserve expenditures unless their use for other purposes is approved in advance by a
majority vote of all the total voting interests of the association. Before turnover of control of an association by a
developer to unit owners other than the developer pursuant to s. 718.301, the developer-controlled association
may not vote to use reserves for purposes other than those for which they were intended. For a budget adopted on
or after December 31, 2024, members of a unit-owner-controlled association that must obtain a structural integrity
reserve study may not vote to use reserve funds, or any interest accruing thereon, for any other purpose other than
the replacement or deferred maintenance costs of the components listed in paragraph (g).

4.  The only voting interests that are eligible to vote on questions that involve waiving or reducing the funding
of reserves, or using existing reserve funds for purposes other than purposes for which the reserves were intended,
are the voting interests of the units subject to assessment to fund the reserves in question. Proxy questions relating
to waiving or reducing the funding of reserves or using existing reserve funds for purposes other than purposes for
which the reserves were intended must contain the following statement in capitalized, bold letters in a font size
larger than any other used on the face of the proxy ballot: WAIVING OF RESERVES, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR
ALLOWING ALTERNATIVE USES OF EXISTING RESERVES MAY RESULT IN UNIT OWNER LIABILITY FOR PAYMENT OF
UNANTICIPATED SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS REGARDING THOSE ITEMS.

(g)  Structural integrity reserve study.—
1.  A residential condominium association must have a structural integrity reserve study completed at least

every 10 years after the condominium’s creation for each building on the condominium property that is three
stories or higher in height, as determined by the Florida Building Code, which includes, at a minimum, a study of
the following items as related to the structural integrity and safety of the building:

a.  Roof.
b.  Structure, including load-bearing walls and other primary structural members and primary structural systems

as those terms are defined in s. 627.706.
c.  Fireproofing and fire protection systems.
d.  Plumbing.
e.  Electrical systems.
f.  Waterproofing and exterior painting.
g.  Windows and exterior doors.
h.  Any other item that has a deferred maintenance expense or replacement cost that exceeds $10,000 and the

failure to replace or maintain such item negatively affects the items listed in sub-subparagraphs a.-g., as
determined by the visual inspection portion of the structural integrity reserve study.

2.  A structural integrity reserve study is based on a visual inspection of the condominium property. A structural
integrity reserve study may be performed by any person qualified to perform such study. However, the visual
inspection portion of the structural integrity reserve study must be performed or verified by an engineer licensed
under chapter 471, an architect licensed under chapter 481, or a person certified as a reserve specialist or
professional reserve analyst by the Community Associations Institute or the Association of Professional Reserve
Analysts.

3.  At a minimum, a structural integrity reserve study must identify each item of the condominium property
being visually inspected, state the estimated remaining useful life and the estimated replacement cost or deferred
maintenance expense of each item of the condominium property being visually inspected, and provide a reserve
funding schedule with a recommended annual reserve amount that achieves the estimated replacement cost or
deferred maintenance expense of each item of condominium property being visually inspected by the end of the
estimated remaining useful life of the item. The structural integrity reserve study may recommend that reserves do
not need to be maintained for any item for which an estimate of useful life and an estimate of replacement cost
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cannot be determined, or the study may recommend a deferred maintenance expense amount for such item. The
structural integrity reserve study may recommend that reserves for replacement costs do not need to be
maintained for any item with an estimated remaining useful life of greater than 25 years, but the study may
recommend a deferred maintenance expense amount for such item.

4.  This paragraph does not apply to buildings less than three stories in height; single-family, two-family, or
three-family dwellings with three or fewer habitable stories above ground; any portion or component of a building
that has not been submitted to the condominium form of ownership; or any portion or component of a building that
is maintained by a party other than the association.

5.  Before a developer turns over control of an association to unit owners other than the developer, the
developer must have a turnover inspection report in compliance with s. 718.301(4)(p) and (q) for each building on
the condominium property that is three stories or higher in height.

6.  Associations existing on or before July 1, 2022, which are controlled by unit owners other than the
developer, must have a structural integrity reserve study completed by December 31, 2024, for each building on
the condominium property that is three stories or higher in height. An association that is required to complete a
milestone inspection in accordance with s. 553.899 on or before December 31, 2026, may complete the structural
integrity reserve study simultaneously with the milestone inspection. In no event may the structural integrity
reserve study be completed after December 31, 2026.

7.  If the milestone inspection required by s. 553.899, or an inspection completed for a similar local
requirement, was performed within the past 5 years and meets the requirements of this paragraph, such inspection
may be used in place of the visual inspection portion of the structural integrity reserve study.

8.  If the officers or directors of an association willfully and knowingly fail to complete a structural integrity
reserve study pursuant to this paragraph, such failure is a breach of an officer’s and director’s fiduciary relationship
to the unit owners under s. 718.111(1).

(h)  Mandatory milestone inspections.—If an association is required to have a milestone inspection performed
pursuant to s. 553.899, the association must arrange for the milestone inspection to be performed and is
responsible for ensuring compliance with the requirements of s. 553.899. The association is responsible for all costs
associated with the milestone inspection attributable to the portions of the building which the association is
responsible for maintaining under the governing documents of the association. If the officers or directors of an
association willfully and knowingly fail to have a milestone inspection performed pursuant to s. 553.899, such
failure is a breach of the officers’ and directors’ fiduciary relationship to the unit owners under s. 718.111(1)(a).
Within 14 days after receipt of a written notice from the local enforcement agency that a milestone inspection is
required, the association must notify the unit owners of the required milestone inspection and provide the date by
which the milestone inspection must be completed. Such notice may be given by electronic submission to unit
owners who consent to receive notice by electronic submission or by posting on the association’s website. Within 45
days after receiving a phase one or phase two milestone inspection report from the architect or engineer who
performed the inspection, the association must distribute a copy of the inspector-prepared summary of the
inspection report to each unit owner, regardless of the findings or recommendations in the report, by United States
mail or personal delivery at the mailing address, property address, or any other address of the owner provided to
fulfill the association’s notice requirements under this chapter and by electronic transmission to the e-mail address
or facsimile number provided to fulfill the association’s notice requirements to unit owners who previously
consented to receive notice by electronic transmission; must post a copy of the inspector-prepared summary in a
conspicuous place on the condominium property; and must publish the full report and inspector-prepared summary
on the association’s website, if the association is required to have a website.

(i)  Assessments.—The manner of collecting from the unit owners their shares of the common expenses shall be
stated in the bylaws. Assessments shall be made against units not less frequently than quarterly in an amount which
is not less than that required to provide funds in advance for payment of all of the anticipated current operating
expenses and for all of the unpaid operating expenses previously incurred. Nothing in this paragraph shall preclude
the right of an association to accelerate assessments of an owner delinquent in payment of common expenses.
Accelerated assessments shall be due and payable on the date the claim of lien is filed. Such accelerated
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assessments shall include the amounts due for the remainder of the budget year in which the claim of lien was
filed.

(j)  Amendment of bylaws.—
1.  The method by which the bylaws may be amended consistent with the provisions of this chapter shall be

stated. If the bylaws fail to provide a method of amendment, the bylaws may be amended if the amendment is
approved by the owners of not less than two-thirds of the voting interests.

2.  No bylaw shall be revised or amended by reference to its title or number only. Proposals to amend existing
bylaws shall contain the full text of the bylaws to be amended; new words shall be inserted in the text underlined,
and words to be deleted shall be lined through with hyphens. However, if the proposed change is so extensive that
this procedure would hinder, rather than assist, the understanding of the proposed amendment, it is not necessary
to use underlining and hyphens as indicators of words added or deleted, but, instead, a notation must be inserted
immediately preceding the proposed amendment in substantially the following language: “Substantial rewording of
bylaw. See bylaw   for present text.”

3.  Nonmaterial errors or omissions in the bylaw process will not invalidate an otherwise properly promulgated
amendment.

(k)  Transfer fees.—An association may not charge a fee in connection with the sale, mortgage, lease, sublease,
or other transfer of a unit unless the association is required to approve such transfer and a fee for such approval is
provided for in the declaration, articles, or bylaws. Any such fee may be preset but may not exceed $150 per
applicant. For the purpose of calculating the fee, spouses or a parent or parents and any dependent children are
considered one applicant. However, if the lease or sublease is a renewal of a lease or sublease with the same lessee
or sublessee, a charge may not be made. Such fees must be adjusted every 5 years in an amount equal to the total
of the annual increases occurring in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers, U.S. City Average, All Items
during that 5-year period. The Department of Business and Professional Regulation shall periodically calculate the
fees, rounded to the nearest dollar, and publish the amounts, as adjusted, on its website. The foregoing
notwithstanding, if the authority to do so appears in the declaration, articles, or bylaws, an association may
require that a prospective lessee place a security deposit, in an amount not to exceed the equivalent of 1 month’s
rent, into an escrow account maintained by the association. The security deposit shall protect against damages to
the common elements or association property. Payment of interest, claims against the deposit, refunds, and
disputes under this paragraph shall be handled in the same fashion as provided in part II of chapter 83.

(l)  Recall of board members.—Subject to s. 718.301, any member of the board of administration may be
recalled and removed from office with or without cause by the vote or agreement in writing by a majority of all the
voting interests. A special meeting of the unit owners to recall a member or members of the board of
administration may be called by 10 percent of the voting interests giving notice of the meeting as required for a
meeting of unit owners, and the notice shall state the purpose of the meeting. Electronic transmission may not be
used as a method of giving notice of a meeting called in whole or in part for this purpose.

1.  If the recall is approved by a majority of all voting interests by a vote at a meeting, the recall will be
effective as provided in this paragraph. The board shall duly notice and hold a board meeting within 5 full business
days after the adjournment of the unit owner meeting to recall one or more board members. Such member or
members shall be recalled effective immediately upon conclusion of the board meeting, provided that the recall is
facially valid. A recalled member must turn over to the board, within 10 full business days after the vote, any and
all records and property of the association in their possession.

2.  If the proposed recall is by an agreement in writing by a majority of all voting interests, the agreement in
writing or a copy thereof shall be served on the association by certified mail or by personal service in the manner
authorized by chapter 48 and the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure. The board of administration shall duly notice and
hold a meeting of the board within 5 full business days after receipt of the agreement in writing. Such member or
members shall be recalled effective immediately upon the conclusion of the board meeting, provided that the
recall is facially valid. A recalled member must turn over to the board, within 10 full business days, any and all
records and property of the association in their possession.
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3.  If the board fails to duly notice and hold a board meeting within 5 full business days after service of an
agreement in writing or within 5 full business days after the adjournment of the unit owner recall meeting, the
recall is deemed effective and the board members so recalled shall turn over to the board within 10 full business
days after the vote any and all records and property of the association.

4.  If the board fails to duly notice and hold the required meeting or at the conclusion of the meeting
determines that the recall is not facially valid, the unit owner representative may file a petition or court action
under s. 718.1255 challenging the board’s failure to act or challenging the board’s determination on facial validity.
The petition or action must be filed within 60 days after the expiration of the applicable 5-full-business-day period.
The review of a petition or action under this subparagraph is limited to the sufficiency of service on the board and
the facial validity of the written agreement or ballots filed.

5.  If a vacancy occurs on the board as a result of a recall or removal and less than a majority of the board
members are removed, the vacancy may be filled by the affirmative vote of a majority of the remaining directors,
notwithstanding any provision to the contrary contained in this subsection. If vacancies occur on the board as a
result of a recall and a majority or more of the board members are removed, the vacancies shall be filled in
accordance with procedural rules to be adopted by the division, which rules need not be consistent with this
subsection. The rules must provide procedures governing the conduct of the recall election as well as the operation
of the association during the period after a recall but before the recall election.

6.  A board member who has been recalled may file a petition or court action under s. 718.1255 challenging the
validity of the recall. The petition or action must be filed within 60 days after the recall. The association and the
unit owner representative shall be named as the respondents. The petition or action may challenge the facial
validity of the written agreement or ballots filed or the substantial compliance with the procedural requirements
for the recall. If the arbitrator or court determines the recall was invalid, the petitioning board member shall
immediately be reinstated and the recall is null and void. A board member who is successful in challenging a recall
is entitled to recover reasonable attorney fees and costs from the respondents. The arbitrator or court may award
reasonable attorney fees and costs to the respondents if they prevail, if the arbitrator or court makes a finding that
the petitioner’s claim is frivolous.

7.  The division or a court of competent jurisdiction may not accept for filing a recall petition or court action,
whether filed under subparagraph 1., subparagraph 2., subparagraph 4., or subparagraph 6., when there are 60 or
fewer days until the scheduled reelection of the board member sought to be recalled or when 60 or fewer days
have elapsed since the election of the board member sought to be recalled.

(m)  Alternative dispute resolution.—There must be a provision for alternative dispute resolution as provided
for in s. 718.1255 for any residential condominium.

(n)  Firesafety.—An association must ensure compliance with the Florida Fire Prevention Code. As to a
residential condominium building that is a high-rise building as defined under the Florida Fire Prevention Code, the
association must retrofit either a fire sprinkler system or an engineered life safety system as specified in the
Florida Fire Prevention Code. Notwithstanding chapter 633 or of any other code, statute, ordinance, administrative
rule, or regulation, or any interpretation of the foregoing, an association, residential condominium, or unit owner is
not obligated to retrofit the common elements, association property, or units of a residential condominium with a
fire sprinkler system in a building that has been certified for occupancy by the applicable governmental entity if
the unit owners have voted to forego such retrofitting by the affirmative vote of a majority of all voting interests in
the affected condominium. The local authority having jurisdiction may not require completion of retrofitting with a
fire sprinkler system or an engineered life safety system before January 1, 2024.

1.  A vote to forego retrofitting may be obtained by limited proxy or by a ballot personally cast at a duly called
membership meeting, or by execution of a written consent by the member, and is effective upon recording a
certificate attesting to such vote in the public records of the county where the condominium is located. The
association shall mail or hand deliver to each unit owner written notice at least 14 days before the membership
meeting in which the vote to forego retrofitting of the required fire sprinkler system is to take place. Within 30
days after the association’s opt-out vote, notice of the results of the opt-out vote must be mailed or hand delivered
to all unit owners. Evidence of compliance with this notice requirement must be made by affidavit executed by the
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person providing the notice and filed among the official records of the association. After notice is provided to each
owner, a copy must be provided by the current owner to a new owner before closing and by a unit owner to a
renter before signing a lease.

2.  If there has been a previous vote to forego retrofitting, a vote to require retrofitting may be obtained at a
special meeting of the unit owners called by a petition of at least 10 percent of the voting interests. Such a vote
may only be called once every 3 years. Notice shall be provided as required for any regularly called meeting of the
unit owners, and must state the purpose of the meeting. Electronic transmission may not be used to provide notice
of a meeting called in whole or in part for this purpose.

3.  As part of the information collected annually from condominiums, the division shall require condominium
associations to report the membership vote and recording of a certificate under this subsection and, if retrofitting
has been undertaken, the per-unit cost of such work. The division shall annually report to the Division of State Fire
Marshal of the Department of Financial Services the number of condominiums that have elected to forego
retrofitting.

4.  Notwithstanding s. 553.509, a residential association may not be obligated to, and may forego the
retrofitting of, any improvements required by s. 553.509(2) upon an affirmative vote of a majority of the voting
interests in the affected condominium.

5.  This paragraph does not apply to timeshare condominium associations, which shall be governed by s. 721.24.
(o)  Common elements; limited power to convey.—
1.  With respect to condominiums created on or after October 1, 1994, the bylaws shall include a provision

granting the association a limited power to convey a portion of the common elements to a condemning authority
for the purpose of providing utility easements, right-of-way expansion, or other public purposes, whether
negotiated or as a result of eminent domain proceedings.

2.  In any case where the bylaws are silent as to the association’s power to convey common elements as
described in subparagraph 1., the bylaws shall be deemed to include the provision described in subparagraph 1.

(p)  Director or officer delinquencies.—A director or officer more than 90 days delinquent in the payment of any
monetary obligation due the association shall be deemed to have abandoned the office, creating a vacancy in the
office to be filled according to law.

(q)  Director or officer offenses.—A director or officer charged by information or indictment with a felony theft
or embezzlement offense involving the association’s funds or property must be removed from office, creating a
vacancy in the office to be filled according to law until the end of the period of the suspension or the end of the
director’s term of office, whichever occurs first. While such director or officer has such criminal charge pending, he
or she may not be appointed or elected to a position as a director or officer. However, if the charges are resolved
without a finding of guilt, the director or officer shall be reinstated for the remainder of his or her term of office,
if any.

(3)  OPTIONAL PROVISIONS.—The bylaws as originally recorded or as amended under the procedures provided
therein may provide for the following:

(a)  A method of adopting and amending administrative rules and regulations governing the details of the
operation and use of the common elements.

(b)  Restrictions on and requirements for the use, maintenance, and appearance of the units and the use of the
common elements.

(c)  Provisions for giving notice by electronic transmission in a manner authorized by law of meetings of the
board of directors and committees and of annual and special meetings of the members.

(d)  Other provisions which are not inconsistent with this chapter or with the declaration, as may be desired.
History.—s. 1, ch. 76-222; s. 1, ch. 77-174; s. 5, ch. 77-221; ss. 3, 4, ch. 77-222; s. 1, ch. 78-340; s. 6, ch. 79-314; s. 2, ch. 80-323; s. 2,

ch. 81-225; s. 1, ch. 82-113; s. 4, ch. 82-199; s. 6, ch. 84-368; s. 6, ch. 86-175; s. 2, ch. 88-148; s. 7, ch. 90-151; s. 5, ch. 91-103; ss. 5, 6,
ch. 91-426; s. 3, ch. 92-49; s. 3, ch. 94-336; s. 7, ch. 94-350; s. 36, ch. 95-274; s. 2, ch. 96-396; s. 32, ch. 97-93; s. 1773, ch. 97-102; s. 1,
ch. 97-301; s. 2, ch. 98-195; s. 3, ch. 98-322; s. 53, ch. 2000-302; s. 21, ch. 2001-64; s. 9, ch. 2002-27; s. 5, ch. 2003-14; s. 4, ch. 2004-
345; s. 4, ch. 2004-353; s. 134, ch. 2005-2; s. 7, ch. 2008-28; s. 88, ch. 2009-21; s. 10, ch. 2010-174; s. 3, ch. 2011-196; s. 5, ch. 2013-122;
s. 1, ch. 2013-159; s. 3, ch. 2013-188; s. 1, ch. 2014-74; s. 9, ch. 2014-133; s. 3, ch. 2015-97; s. 3, ch. 2017-188; s. 2, ch. 2018-96; s. 15,
ch. 2019-165; s. 4, ch. 2021-99; s. 21, ch. 2021-135; s. 6, ch. 2022-269; s. 6, ch. 2023-203.
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